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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Parametrix conducted a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the Tacoma Dome Link
Extension (TDLE) project in conformance with the scope and limitations of American Society for Testing
and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E 1527-13 (2013) on the subject property identified as Tacoma
Dome (TD) properties TD 4461, TD 4476, and TD 4505. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, the
Standard Practice are described in Section 1.3 of this report.

The subject property is located on Pierce County Tax Lots 2075240013, 2075240011, and 2075220021
and is currently occupied by a number of commercial businesses and a passenger rail station. The
subject property encompasses an area of approximately 1.6 acres and is zoned for mixed use. The
subject property consists of a 54,916-square-foot building.

The first known development on the subject property was in the 1880s with isolated residences. By
1912, the freight house that still stands on the property was constructed. The subject property remained
the same until a structure was added to on the east end by 1957. No significant changes were made to
the subject property between 1957 and the present. However, a fire in 1992 destroyed the eastern
portion of the building and was reconstructed. Surrounding land use has remained commercial and
industrial. The rail station construction on the west end occurred in 2016.

No evidence of significant use or storage of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products was noted
on or near the subject property during site reconnaissance. No evidence of distressed vegetation, spills
or releases, dry wells, or other indications of environmental concern was identified during the site
reconnaissance.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection
with the subject property except for the following:

Recognized Environmental Conditions

The subject property is listed in both the Confirmed and Suspected Cleanup Site List (CSCSL) and CSCSL
No Further Action (NFA) database. Contamination, likely originating from the former Olympic Ice and
Machine Company, resulted in soil and groundwater impacts at the subject property. Diesel and oil-
range hydrocarbons, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), and metals have been detected in soil
and groundwater. Cleanup levels were exceeded for carcinogenic PAHs (cPAHs) and oil-range
hydrocarbons in soil. Diesel and arsenic exceeded cleanup levels in groundwater. The site received a
conditional NFA in 2003 with the implementation of a restrictive covenant that dictates groundwater
and land use at the site. The presence of residual soil and groundwater contamination at the subject
property represents a controlled REC (CREC).

Data Gaps

An on-site reconnaissance and interview were not able to be conducted with a property representative
to identify any potential environmental conditions and to address information data gaps during the
Phase | ESA process. The lack of a property owner or representative interview and the lack of a full on-
site reconnaissance represent data gaps in accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13. However, the
information obtained for the Phase | ESA, including regulatory database and historical documentation,
was deemed sufficient.
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1. INTRODUCTION

Parametrix was retained by Sound Transit to conduct a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on the
site located at 2501 East D Street and 602 E 25th Street in Tacoma, Washington (herein referred to as the
subject property; see Figure 1), as part of the Tacoma Dome Light Rail Extension (TDLE) project. The subject
property includes Pierce County parcels 2075240013, 2075240011, and 2075220021 (TDLE parcel IDs TD
4461, TD 4476, and TD 4506, respectively). The subject property, known as Freighthouse Square, is a
former train station currently housing commercial properties. The Phase | ESA was conducted to support
environmental due diligence related to potential acquisition of the property associated with the TDLE
project.

The subject property encompasses approximately 1.6 acres and includes a single structure (a former
railway station) that houses a number of commercial businesses as well as the Tacoma Dome Station for
the Amtrak Sounder rail line. The structure was constructed in 1909 and is 54,916 square feet in size.
The boundaries of the subject property are shown in Figure 2.

This Phase | ESA includes a review of available documentation pertaining to the subject property, a site
reconnaissance, and a review of pertinent public agency documents. The Phase | ESA consisted of two
distinct tasks: (1) a review of documents and of oral information (if available) and (2) a site examination.
Conclusions and recommendations in this report are based solely on observed evidence and data
collected during the performance of this assessment.

1.1 Purpose

The Phase | ESA was conducted in general accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13, Standard Practice
for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process, which defines the
generally accepted industry practices and procedures currently applicable at the time and place of this
study. The Phase | ESA is intended to permit the user to satisfy the requirements to qualify for the bona
fide prospective purchaser limitation under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) and, as such, constitutes “all appropriate inquiries in the
previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as
defined by 42 United States Code (USC) §9601 (35)(B).

The purpose of this Phase | ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs) on or near the
subject property. The term Recognized Environmental Conditions is defined in ASTM Standard E1527-13 as:

“...the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or
at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a
release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a threat of a future release to the
environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.”

In accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13, some RECs may be further defined as historical recognized
environmental conditions (HRECs) or controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs).
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An HREC is defined as:

“...a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in
connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority,
without subjecting the property to any required controls.”

A CREC is defined as:

“...a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances
or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory
authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject
to the implementation of required controls.”

This Phase | ESA endeavors to identify RECs, HRECs, and/or CRECs at the subject property.

1.2 Significant Assumptions

This assessment was conducted in accordance with generally accepted industry practices and
procedures within the scope of work authorized at the time and place of this study. Parametrix’s
observations are limited to those areas to which it had access on the subject property.

Phase | ESA methodology included viewing accessible areas of the subject property on foot. No visual
reconnaissance was possible inside the buildings on the subject property. Unless otherwise stated, no
exceptions to the guidelines presented in ASTM E1527-13 were made during completion of this
Phase | ESA.

1.3 Limitations

The findings, conclusions, and recommendations presented in this report are based on site conditions
and the best available information known or made available by regulators, other consultants, or other
sources at the time of the investigation. Parametrix conducted a diligent search and investigation in
compliance with prevailing standards of the profession; however, certain adverse conditions may exist
at the site but were not detected at the time of the investigation.

The services provided under this contract, as described in this report, include professional opinions and
judgments based on data collected. These services have been provided according to generally accepted
engineering practices. The opinions and conclusions contained in this report are typically based on
information obtained from the following:

e Observations and measurements made by Parametrix field staff

e Contacts and discussions with regulatory agencies and others

e Review of available hazardous substance or solid waste lists

e Opinions and judgments of Parametrix based on the information available

In the professional judgment of Parametrix, the services performed pursuant to the scope of services
are an adequate basis to collect data for a preliminary evaluation of the site and upon which to draw the
conclusions stated in this report.

1-4 March 2021
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2. SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The following sections summarize the location, characteristics, and physical setting of the subject
property.

2.1 Location

The subject property is located at 2501 East D Street and 602 E 25th Street in Tacoma, Washington. It is
a 1.6 acre property bounded by East 25th Street and the Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) railroad
tracks to the north and south, respectively, and by East D Street and East G Street to the west and east,
respectively. According to the Pierce County Assessment Office, Time in Space LLC is the current owner
of the subject property. The subject property includes Pierce County parcels 2075240013, 2075240011,
and 2075220021 (TDLE parcel IDs TD 4461, TD 4476, and TD 4506, respectively). The site location is
shown on Figure 1. The boundaries of the subject property and project construction footprint are shown
on Figure 2.

2.2 Site and Vicinity Characteristics

The subject property includes a former railroad warehouse and office (54,916 square feet, built in 1909).
The building currently houses a number of commercial businesses, including shops and restaurants as
well as a station for the Amtrak Sounder rail line.

The vicinity of the subject property is developed for industrial and commercial uses. Properties in the
direct vicinity include Tacoma Dome Station parking garages to the north, BNSF tracks to the south,
Sluggo Brewing and HJB Marine to the south across the railroad tracks, and a parking lot to the west
(Figure 2).

2.3 Physical Setting

The subject property is at an elevation of approximately 55 feet above mean sea level. The topography
of the site gently slopes northeasterly towards the Puyallup River and Puyallup basin (USGS 2020). Soils
in the area of the subject property are mapped as Alderwood gravelly sandy loam by the U.S.
Department of Agriculture (USDA 1955). These are described as moderately well drained. Made land is
mapped just north of the Puyallup Avenue, near the subject property. The made land is dredged
material that was deposited artificially over marshy tideflats for grading.

The surface geology of the subject property is mapped as Quaternary Vashon recessional outwash ice
contact deposits and Quaternary pre-Fraser age coarse-grained deposits. These are described as sand
and gravel to silty sand and gravel with some clay portions. These deposits generally have a high
porosity and permeability.

The site is underlain by artificial fill. Groundwater at the site is found at a depth of approximately 15 to
20 feet below ground surface. The groundwater flow direction below the subject property is primarily to
the north (Shannon & Wilson 2015).

The nearest surface water body is the Thea Foss Waterway located 1,700 feet northwest of the subject
property. The Puyallup River is located 3,800 feet northeast of the subject property.
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2.4 Current Use of the Property

The subject property currently houses a number of commercial businesses, including shops and
restaurants, as well as the Tacoma Dome station for the Amtrak Sounder rail line. Access to commercial
businesses and the rail station is from the north side of the building, and the rail tracks lie along the
south side of the building. Zoning for all three parcels of the subject property is listed as Downtown
Mixed Use (DMU).

2.5 Descriptions of Improvements on the Subject Property

Based on Pierce County property assessment records, the subject property includes 1.6 acres with a
single structure originally constructed in 1909, and it is 54,916 square feet in size. An addition was
constructed on the east side of the structure in 1956. The passenger rail station was constructed in the
east end of the structure in 2016. The interior of the building is currently divided into a number of
commercial spaces. The exterior of the building is finished with sidewalks and other hardscaping. Local
records indicate that electricity, gas, water, and sanitary sewer are provided by local utilities.

2.6 Environmental Liens

An environmental lien is defined by ASTM as a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property
to secure the payment of a cost, damage, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or
other remediation of hazardous substances or petroleum products. Based on information from King
County records and the interview with the site manager, environmental liens do not appear to exist
against the subject property. No evidence of environmental liens was identified during the Phase | ESA
process.

2-2 March 2021
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3. RECORDS REVIEW

The purpose of the records review task was to gather environmental data on the subject property prior
to the site examination. The information review consisted of two subtasks: 1) a review of regulatory
databases to find sites, including and close to the subject property, listed by federal and State of
Washington agencies and 2) a compilation of historical uses of the subject property and site vicinity
properties to determine whether past operations pose an environmental risk to the subject property.

Information for agency database review is based, in part, on a report provided by Environmental Data
Resources (EDR). The EDR Radius Map Report (EDR report) is a summary of state and federal database
searches for sites of possible environmental concern and is included in Appendix B. Historical
information is based on review of historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps (Appendix C) and aerial
photographs (Appendix D).

The information review enabled Parametrix personnel to characterize the types of activities performed
at the site and identify data gaps prior to the site examination, and it facilitated recognition of
discrepancies between reported and observed data. Data gaps identified during the document review
were addressed by interviewing Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department personnel, by making
observations during the site examination or by additional detailed investigation of available records.

It should be noted that the information supplied by EDR is reported as Parametrix received it. EDR, in
turn, reports information as it is provided in various government databases. It is not possible for either
Parametrix or EDR to verify the accuracy or completeness of information contained in these databases.
However, the use of and reliance on this information is a generally accepted practice in the conduct of
environmental due diligence. The following sections present information from the document review.

3.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

The following section summarizes information collected from database records maintained by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Ecology. The information includes details on sites identified
in regulatory databases within recommended ASTM search distances. A complete listing of the
databases reviewed is included in the EDR report (Appendix B). Only standard and key additional
databases are listed below. Parametrix reviewed the information in the EDR report to screen properties
in the vicinity of the subject property for sites with potential to impact the subject property. The
screening process involved reviewing the types of listings, types of contaminants, proximity and position
relative to the subject property, topography, and groundwater gradient. Listings for sites found in the
standard environmental records sources that could not be screened to verify potential impacts to the
subject property were further evaluated by file reviews (see Section 4).

3.1.1  Review of Washington State Department of Ecology Databases

The following subsections summarize the most relevant information obtained from the EDR report
regarding sites identified within the ASTM E1527-13 search radii from the following databases. Additional
information regarding these sites was reviewed on Ecology’s Integrated Site Information System website
to supplement data gaps in the EDR report. Relevant database listings from Ecology include the following:

e Underground Storage Tank (UST) List
e Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List

March 2021 3-1
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Confirmed and Suspected Cleanup Site List (CSCSL)

Confirmed and Suspected Cleanup Site List — No Further Action (CSCSL-NFA)
SPILLS

Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP)

Independent Cleanup Report (ICR)

Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Site Lists

Brownfields

3.1.1.1  Underground Storage Tank List

The Ecology UST List identifies registered USTs, which are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data were obtained from Ecology’s UST Site/Tank
Report database.

Information contained in the EDR report indicates that the subject property is not listed as a UST site.
Nineteen additional UST sites were identified within 0.25 mile of the subject property. Of those
nineteen, twelve are in close proximity (0.125 mile) to the subject property:

3-2

F&E Investments site (401 E 25th Street) is located approximately 100 feet north of the subject
property. The site is reported to have had one tank that was removed in February 2020.

Gary W Johnson site (323 E 26th Street) is located approximately 200 feet south of the subject
property. The site is reported to have had one tank that was removed in February 2020.

Spring Air NW site (725 E 25th Street) is located approximately 250 feet east of the subject
property. The site is reported to have had one tank that was removed. This site is discussed in
more detail in Sections 3.1.1.2 and 3.1.1.3.

Don Engle Distributing site (2601 East F Street) is located approximately 340 feet south of the
subject property. This site is reported to have had two tanks that were removed.

Western Beer Distributors Inc site (712 E 26th Street) is approximately 360 feet southeast of the
subject property. This site is reported to have one tank that was removed. This site is discussed
in more detail in Section 3.1.1.3.

Manna Pro Corp site (518 Puyallup Ave) is located approximately 370 feet north of the subject
property. This site is reported to have three tanks that are in the process of closure. This site is
discussed in more detail in Section 3.1.1.3.

Discovery site (502 Puyallup Ave) is located approximate 370 feet north of the subject property.
This site is reported to have one tank that is in the process of being closed.

Salvation Army ARC site (409 Puyallup Ave) is located approximately 450 feet north of the
subject property. The site is reported to have had one tank that was removed and closed in
2015.

Clevinger Truck Service site (423 Puyallup Ave) is located approximately 500 feet north of the
subject property. This site is reported to have eight tanks that were removed and closed. This
site is discussed in more detail in Section 3.1.1.3.
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Frontier Transportation site (217 E 25th Ave) is located approximately 560 feet west of the
subject property. The site is reported to have had two tanks that were removed.

Gonzales Motors site (301 Puyallup Ave) is located approximately 570 feet northwest of the
subject property. This site is reported to have three tanks that were removed. This site is
discussed in more detail in Section 3.1.1.3.

Pacific Charter School site (2300 East E Street) is located approximately 580 feet north of the
subject property. This site is reported have had one tank that was removed and closed. This site
is discussed in more detail in Section 3.1.1.3.

Unless otherwise noted, the mere presence of a UST near a site does not, in itself, constitute a REC.
Where available, other information was reviewed regarding the presence of a UST, including the age of
the facility, proximity to the subject property, and known releases or spills. UST sites that have had
known releases are discussed in Sections 3.1.1.2 and 3.1.1.3.

3.1.1.2

Leaking Underground Storage Tank List

The LUST Incident Report contains an inventory of reported leaking UST incidents. The data were
obtained from Ecology’s LUST Database List. The subject property is not listed as a LUST site.

Thirty-two LUST sites were identified within 0.5 mile of the subject property. Eight of these sites are
located within 0.25 mile of the subject property:

Spring Air NW site (725 E 25th Street) is located approximately 250 feet east of the subject
property. The site is reported to have petroleum and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in sail
below cleanup levels and petroleum in groundwater above cleanup levels. Cleanup has been
initiated at this site. This site is discussed in more detail in Section 3.1.1.3.

Western Beer Distributors Inc site (712 E 26th Street) is approximately 360 feet southeast of the
subject property. This site is reported to have pesticides (remediated) and petroleum (above
cleanup levels) in soil. The site was given an NFA determination for the LUST in 1996. Based on
the location, regulatory status, and lack of groundwater impact, this site does not represent a
REC for the subject property.

Manna Pro Corp site (518 Puyallup Ave) is located approximately 370 feet north of the subject
property. This site is reported to have petroleum in soil which was remediated. This site was
given an NFA determination for the LUST in 2001. Based on the location, regulatory status, and
lack of groundwater impact, this site does not represent a REC for the subject property.

Clevinger Truck Service site (423 Puyallup Ave) is located approximately 500 feet north of the
subject property. This site is reported to have confirmed metals, solvents, and gasoline in soil
and suspected in groundwater. Cleanup has been initiated at this site. This site is discussed in
more detail in Section 3.1.1.3.

Gonzales Motors site (301 Puyallup Ave) is located approximately 570 feet northwest of the
subject property. This site is reported to have had benzene, lead, and gasoline in soil. Soil at the
site was remediated and the site received an NFA for the LUST in 2012. Based on the location,
regulatory status, and lack of groundwater impact, this site does not represent a REC for the
subject property.
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e Pacific Charter School site (2300 East E Street) is located approximately 580 feet north of the
subject property. This site is reported to have had benzene and gasoline in soil. Soil at the site
was remediated and the site received an NFA for the LUST in 2019. Based on the location,
regulatory status, and lack of groundwater impact, this site does not represent a REC for the
subject property.

e Mendez Property site (910 Puyallup Ave) is located approximately 960 feet northeast of the
subject property. The site is reported to have gasoline in soil and groundwater and cleanup has
been started. This site is discussed in more detail in Section 3.1.1.3.

e Holland Quality Cleaners site (102 S 24th Street) is located approximately 1,300 feet west of the
subject property. The site is reported to have benzene, gasoline, and lead in soil. Cleanup has
been initiated at the site. Based on the distance from the site and lack of groundwater
contamination, this site does not represent a REC for the subject property.

3.1.1.3 Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List

The state hazardous waste sites records are the states’ equivalent to the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS). These sites may or may not
already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds (the
state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data were obtained from Ecology’s CSCSL.

The subject property is identified as a CSCSL site. The Freighthouse Square, Amtrak Relocation site
(Cleanup Site ID 14416) is reported to have petroleum and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs) in
soil and arsenic in groundwater confirmed above cleanup levels. Cleanup has been initiated at the site.
The site is further discussed in Section 4.1.

Ninety CSCSL sites were identified within one mile of the subject property. Of the 90 sites, 46 are
located within 0.5 mile of the subject property and five are located within 0.125 mile of the subject
property:

e Spring Air NW site (725 E 25th Street) is located approximately 250 feet east of the subject
property. The site is reported to have petroleum and PCBs in soil below cleanup levels and
petroleum in groundwater above cleanup levels. Cleanup has been initiated at this site. Based
on the location and understood direction of groundwater flow (to the north), this site does not
represent a REC for the subject property.

e Former Texaco Service Station site (704 Puyallup Ave) is located approximately 350 northeast of
the subject property. The site is reported to have petroleum and metals in soil and groundwater.
Cleanup has been initiated at this site. Based on the location and understood direction of
groundwater flow (to the north), this site does not represent a REC for the subject property.

e Stone Property Transit site (E 25th and East C Street) is located approximately 410 feet west of
the subject property. This site is reported to have arsenic and other metals, petroleum, and
PAHs in soil and is suspected to have metals, petroleum, PAHs in groundwater. The site is
reported to have started cleanup. Based on understood local groundwater flow direction, the
downgradient location, and distance from the subject property, this site does not represent a
REC for the subject property.

e Clevinger Truck Service site (423 Puyallup Ave) is located approximately 500 feet north of the
subject property. This site is reported to have confirmed metals, solvents, and gasoline in soil
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and suspected in groundwater. Cleanup has been initiated at this site. Based on understood
local groundwater flow direction, the downgradient location, and distance from the subject
property, this site does not represent a REC for the subject property.

e South Sound Radiator site (509 Puyallup Ave) is located approximately 510 feet north of the
subject property. The site is reported to have confirmed petroleum and non-halogenated
organics in soil and the same contaminants suspected in groundwater. The site is currently
awaiting cleanup. Based on understood local groundwater flow direction, the downgradient
location, and distance from the subject property, this site does not represent a REC for the
subject property.

A subset of the CSCSL is the CSCSL NFA. The database contains information about sites previously on the
CSCSL that have received an NFA determination. Because it is necessary to maintain historical records of
sites that have been investigated and cleaned up, sites are not deleted from the database when clean-
up activities are completed. Instead, a No Further Action code is entered based upon the type of NFA
determination the site received.

The subject property (Freighthouse Square, Cleanup Site ID 719) is listed as a CSCSL NFA site and was
granted an NFA in 2003. This is discussed further in the File Review in Section 4.1. Eight other CSCSL NFA
sites are reported within approximately 0.125 mile of the subject property. Based on distance from the
subject property, continued cleanup efforts, and NFA listing, none of the identified sites appear to
represent RECs for the subject property, unless specifically noted otherwise in another section.

3.1.1.4 SPILLS Database

This database provides a comprehensive list of reported spills. The subject property is listed as the
location of two incidents in the SPILLS database. Based on information provided, neither incident
represents a REC for the subject property.

3.1.1.5 Voluntary Cleanup Program

This database provides a listing of sites that have entered either the VCP or its predecessor, the
Independent Remedial Action Program. The subject property is not listed as a VCP site.

Twenty-four VCP sites are reported within approximately 0.5 mile of the subject property. Six of these
sites are located within 0.125 mile of the subject property. All six sites are discussed in previous sections.

3.1.1.6  Independent Cleanup Report

These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator of the site.
These actions have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an
order or decree.

The subject property is not listed as an ICR site. Eighteen ICR sites are reported within approximately
0.5 mile of the subject property. Of the eighteen sites, two are located within 0.125 mile of the subject
property. Both sites are discussed in previous sections.
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3.1.1.7 Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill

The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data were obtained from Ecology’s Solid Waste Facilities
Handbook.

The subject property is not listed as a Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill site. Five Solid Waste
Facilities/Landfill sites were reported within 0.5 mile of the subject property. Two of the five sites are
located within 0.125 mile of the subject property:

e The Caraustar Tacoma Paperboard site (808 E 26th Street) is located approximately 700 feet
southeast of the subject property. The site is reported to be a non-regulated recycler. Based on
the facilities function as a recycler, the site is not considered a REC for the subject property.

e The City of Tacoma — Dock Street Eductor Decant Facility site (201 Puyallup Ave) is located
approximately 760 feet northwest of the subject property. This is a permitted facility for the
storage and processing of waste from city storm drains and catch basins. Based on the in-place
controls and lack of a documented release, this site does not represent a REC for the subject
property.

3.1.1.8 Brownfields List

The Brownfields List is a database of sites that Ecology considers brownfields or that have received
financial or technical assistance for cleanup. A brownfield is “a real property where expansion or
redevelopment is complicated by actual or perceived environmental contamination.” The subject
property is not listed as a State Brownfields site. Two State Brownfields site were reported within 0.5
mile of the subject property:

e American Plating (2220 East D Street) is located approximately 1,050 feet north of the subject
property. The listing indicates this site is on several additional databases and has an NFA status
from Ecology dating to 2015. Based on the distance relative to the subject property and the
reported status, this site is not considered a REC for the subject property.

e Tacoma Redevelopment Property (1933 Dock Street) is located approximately 1,980 feet
northwest of the subject property. This property was partially remediated by excavation,
redeveloped, and institutional controls were placed on the property in 2007 related to the
contamination remaining in place. Based on the proximity to the subject property and listings,
this site is not considered a REC to the subject property.

3.1.2 EPA Database Review

The EPA administers several programs designed to protect the environment and monitor the
generation, storage, treatment, and disposal of hazardous substances. The following subsections
summarize the most relevant information obtained from the EDR report regarding sites identified within
the ASTM E1527-13 search radii from the following databases:

e National Priorities List (NPL)
e Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) database
e Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS) List

e Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
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e Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) List
e Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) List

e U.S. Brownfields List

3.1.2.1  NPL List

The NPL identifies priority hazardous waste sites for remedial actions under the EPA Superfund program.
Information contained in the EDR report indicates that the subject property is not listed as an NPL site.
No NPL sites are listed within one mile of the subject property; however, there is one NPL site which
impacts the vicinity of the subject property:

e The Asarco Tacoma Smelter Plume is a part of the Commencement Bay Nearshore Tideflats NPL
site and includes large portions of Pierce, King, Kitsap, and Thurston Counties related to
windblown contamination of arsenic and lead deposited from operation of the Asarco Smelter in
Ruston, Washington, for a period of nearly 100 years (Ecology 2020). The area of the subject
property is mapped within an area of impact from arsenic of less than 20 parts per million.
Based on the mapped concentrations, this represents de minimis conditions at concentrations
less than Model Toxics Control Act Method A cleanup levels and is not considered a REC for the
subject property.

3.1.2.2 SEMS List

The EPA’s Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) database identifies sites that may
potentially pose a threat to the environment or the health of the public.

Information contained in the EDR report indicates that the subject property is not listed as a SEMS site.
Four SEMS sites were identified within 0.5 mile of the subject property:

e The Tacoma Spur site (S 24th Street and A Street) is located approximately 950 feet northwest
of the subject property. This listing is related to PAH contamination in groundwater discovered
during construction of Interstate 705 in 1984. This site is part of the Commencement Bay
Nearshore Tideflats NPL site. Itis not considered a REC based on the distance from the subject
property (located over 950 feet northwest).

e The Union Pacific Railroad Tunnel site (Jefferson Avenue and 25th Street) is located
approximately 2,100 feet west of the subject property. This site was an abandoned railroad
tunnel containing abandoned waste. No significant levels of contaminants were found in
groundwater at this site. Based on available information and distance from the subject property,
this site does not represent a REC for the subject property.

e The BNSF Railroad site is located approximately 1,100 feet northeast of the subject property.
This listing is related to historical tar pits associated with a former coal gasification plant that
operated from the 1920s through 1956. This site is Operable Unit 3 of the Commencement Bay
Nearshore Tideflats NPL site and is not considered a REC for the subject property due to ongoing
remediation and monitoring and no known impacts to the subject property.

e Supervalu Ammonia Response (590 E 19th Street) is located approximately 2,300 feet north of
the subject property. This listing related to a response that occurred to an ammonia release in
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2017 as is not an active threat. Based on the information, this listing is not considered a REC for
the subject property.

The EPA also publishes the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, which identifies SEMS sites that have been designated
“no further remedial action planned” and that have been removed from the SEMS List. Information
contained in the EDR report indicates that the subject property is not listed as a SEMS-ARCHIVE site. One
SEMS-ARCHIVE site is identified within 0.5 mile of the subject property:

e American Plating (2220 East D Street) is located approximately 1,050 feet north of the subject
property. This site is discussed in Section 3.1.1.8 above.

3.1.2.3 CORRACTS Review

The CORRACTS List identifies hazardous waste handlers with a history of RCRA corrective action activity.
This list shows which corrective action events have occurred for every hazardous waste handler that has
had corrective action activity due to improper procedures or handling.

Information contained in the EDR report indicated that the subject property is not listed as a CORRACTS
site. Two CORRACTS sites are listed within one mile of the subject property:

e American Plating (2220 East D Street) is located approximately 1,050 feet north of the subject
property. This site is discussed in Section 3.1.1.8 above.

e The University of Washington Tacoma Branch Campus (1930 C Street) is located approximately
2,700 feet northeast of the subject property. The listing is related to petroleum hydrocarbons,
PAHs, and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in soil and groundwater below the campus. The
site entered an Agreed Order with Ecology in 1997 and is undergoing remediation and
monitoring. Based on the distance from the subject property (located approximately 2,700 feet
northwest), this site is not considered a REC for the subject property.

3.1.2.4 RCRA Generators List

RCRAINnfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of
1984. The database includes selective information on sites that generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by RCRA.

Very small quantity generators generate less than 100 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or less than
1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators generate between 100 kg and
1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators generate more than 1,000 kg of
hazardous waste, or more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Non-generators do not
currently generate hazardous waste.

Information contained in the EDR report indicates that the subject property is not listed in any RCRA
generator database.

Fourteen RCRA Non-generators are listed within 0.125 mile of the subject property. Based on lack of
violations or the nature of violations, these sites do not represent RECs for the subject property.

EPA also regulates the management of hazardous waste at transportation, storage, and disposal (TSD)
facilities. Information contained in the EDR report indicates the subject property is not listed as a TSD
site. No TSD sites are identified within 0.5 mile of the subject property.
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3.1.2.5 ERNS List

The ERNS List is a national database containing information from spill reports made to federal
authorities. Information contained in the EDR report indicates that no ERNS sites are listed near the
subject property.

3.1.2.6  US Brownfields List

The EPA’s US Brownfields List identifies brownfield properties addressed by Cooperative Agreement
Recipients or by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. The EDR report indicates the subject property is not
listed as a US Brownfields site. Two US Brownfields site is listed within 0.5 mile of the subject property:

e American Plating (2220 East D Street) is located approximately 1,050 feet north of the subject
property. This site is discussed in Section 3.1.1.8 above.

e Shaub-Ellison Parcel (1902 Pacific Ave) is located approximately 2,600 feet northwest of the
subject property. During development, 3,700 cubic yards of petroleum were removed from the
property. Residual petroleum-contaminated soil and groundwater remain at the site, and the
site is currently undergoing remediation. Based on the distance from the subject property
(approximately 2,600 feet northwest) and downgradient location, this site does not represent a
REC for the subject property.

3.1.3 Other Databases

3.1.3.1 EDR Proprietary Databases

EDR has conducted research on the occurrence of historical business practices that may pose a REC to
properties. The database was developed from data found in historical city directories and contains
information on over 100,000 former gas stations, manufactured gas plants, and dry cleaners. Because of
the nature of these businesses, the sites have the potential for soil and groundwater contamination to
have occurred.

EDR Historical Auto Stations

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of
potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR. The listings reviewed
include, but were not limited to, gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile
repair, auto service station, and/or service station.

A review of the EDR Historical Auto Stations list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are thirteen
EDR Historical Auto Stations sites within 0.125 mile of the subject property. Only one of the thirteen
sites is located upgradient (indicating that an on-site release impacting groundwater could have
potential to impact the subject property) of the subject property:

e The Industrial Parts site (405-409 26th St E) is located 130 feet south of the subject property.
The site was identified as an automotive repair shop between 1965 and 2013. No tanks or
reported releases are associated with this site.

Unless otherwise noted, the mere presence of historical auto stations near a site does not, in itself,
constitute a REC. The identified site does not appear to represent a REC for the subject property based
on the lack of reported releases.
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EDR Manufactured Gas List

The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the
United States from the 1800s to 1950s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. Many
of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile
chemicals), sludges, oils, and other compounds, are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproducts from this process were frequently disposed of directly at the plant site
and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

One manufactured gas site is listed within one mile of the subject property:

e The Tacoma Coal Gasification site (E 22nd Street and A Street) is located approximately 1,500
feet northwest of the subject property. There is no additional information on this site. Based on
the distance from the subject property and the downgradient location, this site does not
represent a REC for the subject property.

EDR Historical Dry Cleaners

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of
potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those
categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to, dry cleaners, cleaners, laundries, laundromats,
cleaning/laundry businesses, wash and/or dry businesses.

A review of the EDR Historical Dry Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are two EDR
Historical Dry Cleaner sites within 0.125 mile of the subject property:

e Right Way Laundry (2330 South E Street) is located approximately 400 feet north and
downgradient of the subject property. This site was identified as being a laundry in 1921. No
other information is known. However, it does not appear to represent a REC for the subject
property.

e Amanozio Laundry (423 Puyallup Avenue) is located approximately 500 feet north and
downgradient of the subject property. This site was identified as being a laundry in 1921. No
other information is known. However, it does not appear to represent a REC for the subject
property.

Unless otherwise noted, the mere presence of a historical dry cleaner near a site does not, in itself,
constitute a REC. The identified sites do not appear to represent a REC for the subject property based on
the lack of reported releases and the distance and gradient from the subject property.

3.1.4  Orphan Site List

Orphan sites are those for which mapping information is not detailed enough to plot the location of the
site, or for which there is no known responsible party, or the responsible party is unwilling or unable to
pay for cleanup. Based on a review of the information for the orphan sites, none appears to represent a
potential REC for the subject property.

3.15 Vapor Encroachment

ASTM Standard E1527-13 defines vapor migration as “the movement of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in any form, including, for example, solid and liquid at the surface or subsurface,
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and vapor in the subsurface.” The recognition of vapor migration as a possible REC may require
incorporation of new types of controls and restrictions to address this contamination pathway.

The target property and adjacent sites were reviewed in an effort to determine whether vapor migration
has, or has the potential to have, occurred at the site from adjacent properties. Based on the
information reviewed, the subject property is not identified as a potential vapor intrusion site.
Groundwater and soil contamination on site is limited primarily to diesel and oil-range hydrocarbons,
metals, and PAHs, which do not typically cause vapor intrusion issues. Limited detected concentrations
of VOCs in groundwater and naphthalene in soil are at levels that do not appear to warrant a concern
for vapor intrusion.

3.2 Historical Use Information

The objective of the historical use information review is to develop a history of the previous uses of the
subject property and surrounding area to help identify the likelihood that past uses have led to RECs in
connection with the subject property. Parametrix researched the historical land use, occupancy, and
ownership of the subject property and adjacent properties to evaluate historical uses that are known to
be associated with RECs. Historical records reviewed include the Certified Sanborn Maps and the
historical aerial photos.

3.2.1  Certified Sanborn Maps

A copy of the Certified Sanborn Map Report is included in Appendix C. Maps were available for 1886,
1912, 1950, and 1963. Observations from the Sanborn Maps are listed below.

1886 The subject property is partially developed with a lodge hall and a number of
residences. Surrounding properties are developed with stores and residences.
Railroad tracks have not yet been constructed through the vicinity.

1912 The subject property is developed with a freight house on the western portion of
the subject property and an ice factory/machine shop/creamery on the eastern
portion. Railroad tracks have been constructed along the southern edge of the
freight house, extending east and west. Residences and stores surround the subject
property on adjacent streets. The Tacoma Biscuit and Candy factory is adjacent to
the north of the subject property across E 25th Street.

1950 The subject property appears to be developed in a similar configuration. Adjacent
surrounding properties include residences, warehouses, factories, and an icehouse.

1963 The subject property appears to be developed in a similar configuration as in 1950,
with the addition to the structure between East F Street and East G Street. Adjacent
properties are developed similar to 1950, with the addition of a junkyard to the
north across E 25th Street and a motel to the south across the railroad tracks.

3.2.2 Historical Aerial Photograph Review

Historical aerial photographs of the subject property area examined for the years 1941, 1957, 1968,
1980, 1990, 2006, 2013 and 2017. Copies of the aerial photographs are included in Appendix D.
Observations are discussed below.
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1941  The subject property appears developed with the current freight house and warehouses.
The far eastern portion of the subject property appears undeveloped. The railway line is
apparent in the aerial photo just to the south of the subject property. The vicinity of the
subject property appears developed though the quality of the photo prevents
distinguishing between land uses.

1957  The subject property appears as it did in the prior photo with an addition to the existing
structure between East F Street and East G Street. The vicinity of the subject property is fully
developed with apparent warehouses and industrial properties.

1968  The subject property and vicinity properties appear much as they did in the 1957 photo.
1980 The subject property and vicinity properties appear much as they did in the 1968 photo.

1990 The subject property appears much as it did in the 1980 photo. The property immediately
to the north, between East E Street and East F Street, appears to have been cleared. The
Tacoma Dome has been constructed three blocks south of the subject property.

2006  The subject property appears much as it did in the 1990 photo. The property to the north,
which had been cleared in the 1990 photo, appears to have been developed into parking
garages. Much of the rest of the vicinity of the subject property appears similar to the 1990
photo.

2013-2017 The subject property and vicinity appear much as they did in the 2006 photo.

Based on the historical document review, the subject property first appeared developed with the
current structure in the 1912 Sanborn map. Prior to the development, the subject property was sparsely
developed with residences (1886). The subject property remained relatively unchanged until the 1957
aerial photo, where an addition to the structure on the subject property becomes apparent between
East F Street and East G Street. There are no significant changes to the subject property between 1957
and present. No evidence of RECs was identified on the subject property or in the vicinity during the
historical document review.

3.2.3  Local Agency Records

Information from local agencies was reviewed for environmental significance as described in the
following sections.

3.2.3.1 City of Tacoma

A review of permits for environmental significance (i.e., septic tank, stormwater, dry wells, and/or USTs
or aboveground storage tanks [ASTs]) was completed. No permits of environmental significance were
identified on the City of Tacoma’s Permit Search Tool (City of Tacoma 2020a).

3.2.3.2 Pierce County

Based on information from the Pierce County Property Assessor-Treasurer Information Portal, the
subject property is located on Tax Lots 2075220021, 2075240011, and 2075240013, and is
approximately 1.6 acres. The subject property is currently owned by Time In Space LLC.

Pierce County records indicate that one structure constructed in 1956 is located on the subject property.
This likely refers to the eastern addition to the original 1909 structure.
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3.24 Additional Environmental Information

The following subsections provide a summary of additional environmental information obtained for
the site.

3.2.4.1 Asbestos

The manufacture of most asbestos-containing materials was banned by the EPA by 1979. Prior to this,
asbestos was a common constituent of numerous building materials, including floor and ceiling tiles,
caulking, pipe insulation, roofing materials, and exterior siding.

Based on the age of the structure (1956), there is potential for asbestos-containing materials to have been
used in the construction of the buildings. An HBMS has not been conducted on the subject property.

3.2.4.2 Lead-Based Paint

Before 1977, paint commonly contained lead, which is considered to cause human health problems if
ingested. Based on the age of the structure (constructed in 1956), there is a potential for LBP to have
been used in the construction of the building. An HBMS has not been conducted on the subject property.

3.2.4.3 Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Transformers can potentially contain PCBs. There are no transformers located on the subject property.
Based on the age of the structure (constructed in 1956), there is potential for PCBs to have been used in
the construction of the building (primarily used in lighting and electrical equipment). However,
Parametrix did not inspect the building interior for this assessment and an HBMS has not been
conducted on the subject property.

3.2.4.4 Radon

Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas formed by the decay of uranium in some rocks and soil.
The adverse health effects associated with radon gas depends upon various factors, such as the
concentration of the gas, and exposure duration. The potential concentration of radon gas within a
building depends on subsurface soil conditions, the integrity of the building’s foundation, the existence
of a basement or crawl space (primary areas of concern), and the building’s ventilation.

Pierce County ZIP code 98421 is located in Federal EPA Radon Zone 3. The Zone 3 indoor average radon
level is less than 2 pCi/L (pico Curies per Liter). Based on this limited information, radon likely does not

represent an environmental concern at the property. In addition, based on lack of a basement and the

occupational nature of the site (limited working hours), radon is not expected to be a potential REC for
the subject property.
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4. FILE REVIEW

In accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13, inquiries and review of previous investigations for the
subject property and a review of regulatory files for the subject property or adjacent properties may be
conducted to further evaluate environmental conditions on the property or adjacent properties and fill
in data gaps where applicable. Previous investigations and file reviews are summarized below.

4.1 Previous Investigations

Based on the subject property’s listing in Ecology’s CSCSL and CSCSL NFA databases, Parametrix
requested available site records from the agency. The subject property is listed in Ecology’s records
under two different cleanup site names: Freighthouse Square (CS 719) and Freighthouse Square Amtrack
Relocation (CS144160). Contamination at this site likely originated from storage of diesel and oil at the
Olympic Ice and Machine Company in the early 20th century. The Freighthouse Square Amtrak
Relocation site (CS 144160) was designated as a cleanup site in 2017 as a result of contamination found
during an investigation for the construction of a new Tacoma Amtrak Cascades Station (TACS) by the
Washington Department of Transportation.

The east end of Freighthouse Square was destroyed by a fire in 1992. Investigations for contamination
were initiated after excavation at the site in 1993 found petroleum contaminated soils. Approximately
12 tons of contaminated soil were excavated and disposed of during construction. Post excavation
samples were collected, and diesel concentrations were below cleanup levels. Sample results for metals
were also below cleanup levels. Groundwater grab samples collected from the open excavation in 1993
exceeded cleanup levels for oil-range hydrocarbons, cadmium, chromium, and lead. Due to the heavy-oil
nature of the petroleum contamination, the limited metals concentrations, and no local beneficial use of
groundwater, it was determined that the groundwater contamination did not pose a significant threat to
human health or the environment and the site was deemed eligible for an NFA determination with the
implementation of institutional controls to limit groundwater and property use. A periodic review is
completed on the site every 5 years in accordance with the requirements of the Model Toxics Control
Act, Chapter 173-340 WAC (Ecology 2017). The Restrictive Covenant for the property (recorded in July
2003) imposes the following limitations:

e No groundwater may be taken for any use from the property.

e Any activity that may interfere with the integrity of the remedial action and continued
protection of human health and the environment is prohibited.

e Any activity that may result in the release or exposure to the environment of groundwater
containing a hazardous substance that remains on the property is prohibited.

e The owner must give 30 days’ advanced notice to Ecology of the owner’s intent to convey any
interest in the property.

e The owner must restrict leases to uses and activities consistent with the restrictive covenant.

e The owner shall allow authorized representatives of Ecology the right to enter the property for
the purposes of evaluating the remedial action.

e The owner of the property reserves the right to record an instrument that provides that this
restrictive covenant shall no longer limit use of the property if approved by Ecology.
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A Phase Il ESA was conducted for the new TACS in late 2014 and early 2015 and is included in Appendix F,
Supporting Materials. Eighty-eight soil samples and 11 groundwater samples were collected from

28 borings around the perimeter of the subject property. Cleanup levels were exceeded for cPAHs and
oil-range hydrocarbons in soil. Diesel and arsenic exceeded cleanup levels in groundwater (Shannon &
Wilson 2015).

For the portion of the site occupied by subject property parcels, remedial actions recommended by
Shannon & Wilson included the preparation of a Contaminated Media Management Plan (CMMP) and
targeted excavation around boring locations with concentrations of cPAHs and oil-range hydrocarbons
exceeding cleanup standards (Shannon & Wilson 2015).

4.2 Adjacent Properties File Review

Several nearby properties were listed on environmental databases, as described in Section 3. In general,
sufficient site-specific information was available through review of the EDR report, as well as online
Ecology files to develop an opinion on the potential for these properties to have affected the subject
property.

4-2 March 2021



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
TD 4461, TD 4476, TD 4506
Freighthouse Square

2501 East D Street and 602 E 25th Street

Tacoma, WA
Sound Transit

5. SITE EXAMINATION

Parametrix conducted a site examination of the subject property from public right-of-way on
November 3, 2020. The site examination consisted of observing the areas immediately surrounding the
subject property, providing observations of the general environmental conditions on the subject
property, and visually assessing the subject property and adjacent properties for evidence of hazardous
materials. Photographs of the subject property taken during the site examination are included in
Appendix E.

5.1 Subject Property

The subject property is developed with a large former freight house and warehouse currently in use
housing a number of commercial businesses and a rail station. Businesses include gift shops and
restaurants. The northern edge of the subject property is fronted by a wide sidewalk along E 25th Street
and the southern edge borders the active railroad tracks. Two transformers are located along the edge
of the subject property, one along East G Street and one along E 25th Street.

No evidence of ASTs or other indications of environmental significance were observed on the exterior
portions of the property. In addition, no evidence of significant storage or spills of hazardous substances
and/or petroleum products was observed on the subject property. No evidence of staining, adverse
odors, or other indications of potential releases was observed. In general, no RECs or other adverse
environmental conditions were identified associated with the subject property.

5.2 Adjacent Properties

The vicinity of the subject property is developed primarily with commercial and industrial buildings.
Adjacent properties were examined from public areas for the presence of environmental conditions that
have the potential to impact the subject property.

The subject property is bounded by E 25th Street to the north (including a Sound Transit streetcar rail
and stop) with a parking garage to the north. BNSF tracks lie to the south, with an empty lot and a
restaurant on the other side. Parking lots lie across East D Street and East G Street to the west and east,
respectively. No evidence of significant staining or stressed vegetation was noted on the ground surface
on assessable properties adjacent to the site. No evidence of the storage of chemical or hazardous
materials identified on visible areas of adjacent properties.
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6. INTERVIEWS

An interview was not conducted with a property representative to identify any potential environmental
conditions or to address information data gaps during the Phase | ESA process. The lack of a property
owner or representative interview represents a data gap in accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13.

A user questionnaire was submitted to Sound Transit to assist in identifying potential RECs affecting the
site and identification of background information on the subject property. No RECs were identified
through the review of the user questionnaire. A copy of the user questionnaire completed by Sound
Transit is attached in Appendix A.

Parametrix completed an interview with Rob Olsen, Environmental Health Specialist of the Tacoma-
Pierce County Health Department Environmental Health — Contaminated Properties division, on
February 4, 2021 (TPCHD 2021). TPCHD had no records that provided evidence of additional RECs for the
subject property.
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7. CONCLUSIONS

Parametrix conducted a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of American Society
for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E 1527-13 (2013) on the subject property identified
as TD 4461, TD 4476, and TD 4505. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, the Standard Practice are
described in Section 1.3 of this report.

The subject property is located on Pierce County Tax Lots 2075240013, 2075240011, and 2075220021
and is currently occupied by a number of commercial businesses and a passenger rail station. The
subject property encompasses an area of approximately 1.6 acres and is zoned for mixed use. The
subject property consists of a 54,916-square-foot building.

The first known development on the subject property was in the 1880s with isolated residences. By
1912, the freight house that still stands on the property was constructed. The subject property remained
the same until a structure was added to the east end in 1957. No significant changes were made to the
subject property between 1957 and the present. However, a fire in 1992 destroyed the eastern portion
of the building, which was reconstructed. Surrounding land use has remained commercial and industrial.
The rail station construction on the west end occurred in 2016.

No evidence of significant use or storage of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products was noted
on or near the subject property during site reconnaissance. No evidence of distressed vegetation, spills
or releases, dry wells, or other indications of environmental concern was identified during the site
reconnaissance.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the subject property. except for
the following:

Recognized Environmental Conditions

The subject property is listed in both the Confirmed and Suspected Cleanup Site List (CSCSL) and CSCSL
No Further Action (NFA) database. Contamination, likely originating from the former Olympic Ice and
Machine Company, resulted in soil and groundwater impacts at the subject property. Diesel and oil-
range hydrocarbons, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), and metals have been detected in soil
and groundwater. Cleanup levels were exceeded for carcinogenic PAHs (cPAHs) and oil-range
hydrocarbons in soil. Diesel and arsenic exceeded cleanup levels in groundwater. The site received a
conditional NFA in 2003 with the implementation of a restrictive covenant that dictates groundwater
and land use at the site. The presence of residual soil and groundwater contamination at the subject
property represents a CREC.

Data Gaps

An on-site reconnaissance and interview were not able to be conducted with a property representative
to identify any potential environmental conditions and to address information data gaps during the
Phase | ESA process. The lack of a property owner or representative interview and the lack of a full on-
site reconnaissance represent data gaps in accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13. However, the
information obtained for the Phase | ESA, including regulatory database and historical documentation,
was deemed sufficient.
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PROPERTY HISTORY

Guarantee Number:

Issued By:

CHICAGO TITLE 210605-SC [ROW
INSURANCE COMPANY TD4461, TD4476. TDA506]

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
a Florida corporation, herein called the Company

GUARANTEES

the Assured named in Schedule A, against actual loss not exceeding the liability stated in Schedule A which the Assured
shall sustain by reason of any incorrectness in the assurances set forth in Schedule A.

LIABILITY EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

1. No guarantee is given nor liability assumed with respect to the identity of any party named or referred to in Schedule A
or with respect to the validity, legal effect, or priority of any matter shown therein.

2. The Company’s liability hereunder shall be limited to the amount of actual loss sustained by the Assured because of
reliance upon the assurance herein set forth, but in no event shall the Company's liability exceed the liability amount
set forth above.

Chicago Title Insurance Company

By:
Chicago Title Company of Washington
701 5th Avenue, Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98104
Randy Quirk, President
Countersigned By: Attest:

Pt

Authorized Officer or Agent

Marjorie Nemzura, Secretary

PLEASE NOTE CAREFULLY THE LIABILITY EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS AND THE SPECIFIC ASSURANCES
AFFORDED BY THIS GUARANTEE. IF YOU WISH ADDITIONAL LIABILITY, OR ASSURANCES OTHER THAN AS
CONTAINED HEREIN, PLEASE CONTACT THE COMPANY FOR FURTHER INFORMATION AS TO THE
AVAILABILITY AND COST.

Your Property History Guarantee is enclosed.
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GUARANTEE NO. 210605-SC [ROW TD4461,
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY TD4476. TD4506]

ISSUING OFFICE:

Title Officer: Seattle Commercial Unit 1
Chicago Title Company of Washington
701 5th Avenue, Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98104
Main Phone: (206)628-5610
Email: WA-Commercial@ctt.com

PROPERTY HISTORY GUARANTEE

Total Liability Limited to Fee Tax
$50,000.00 $350.00 $35.35

Date of Report: March 3, 2021 at 08:00 AM
A. Assured: Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority, a regional transit authority
B. The land described in this Guarantee is described as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
C. At your request, Chicago Title Insurance Company, a Florida corporation has searched the public records of Pierce,
Washington, which by law impart constructive notice, for the documents shown below (hereinafter called "the

Instruments"):

Deeds, Contracts, Leases

D. At your request, the period of time searched is as follows:

Beginning date: March 3, 1971 at 08:00 AM
Ending date: March 3, 2021 at 08:00 AM

E. The following matters are excluded from the search provided by this guarantee:
1. Unpatented mining claims, and patents
2. Water rights, or claims thereof
3. Instruments, proceedings or other matters which do not specifically describe said land.
This Guarantee is restricted to the use of the Assured. This Guarantee is not a Commitment nor an obligation by the

Company to issue any Policy or Policies of Title Insurance insuring said land, and is not to be used as a basis for
closing any transaction affecting title to said property.

F. The Instruments as defined in Paragraph C recorded during the period of time searched are:
GENERAL EXCEPTIONS
H. Reservations and exceptions in United States Patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof.
SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS

EXCEPTIONS - PARCEL A:

Property History Guarantee Printed: 03.09.21 @ 04:38 PM
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GUARANTEE NO. 210605-SC [ROW TD4461,
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY TD4476. TD4506]
(continued)

1. Real Estate Contract
Grantor: Richard B. Ogilvie, not as an individual but solely as Trustee of the property of
Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company, Debtor
Grantee: DOMO, a Limited Partnership
Recorded: December 17, 1981
Recording No.: 8112170249
2. Quit Claim Deed:
Grantor: Irene J. Alskog, wife of J. ElImer Alskog
Grantee: J. Elmer Alskog, husband of Irene J. Alskog
Recorded: November 19, 1982
Recording No.: 8211190308
3. Quit Claim Deed:
Grantor: Richard B. Ogilvie, not as an individual but solely as Trustee of the property of
Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company, Debtor
Grantee: DOMO, a Limited Partnership
Recorded: November 19, 1982
Recording No.: 8211190309
4. Commercial Lease:
Grantor: DOMO, a Limited Partnership
Grantee: Clinton Gordon Plummer and Robert Reiter, and Plum-Reit Enterprises, Inc.
Recorded: February 1, 1983
Recording No.: 8302010284

Amendment to Lease:

Recording Date:February 1, 1983
Recording No.: 8302010285

5. Right of First Refusal to Purchase:
Grantor: DOMO, a Limited Partnership
Grantee: Clinton Gordon Plummer and Robert Reiter, and Plum-Reit Enterprises, Inc.
Recorded: February 1, 1983
Recording No.: 8302010286

Agreement to Release Right of First Refusal:

Recording Date:Decenber 30, 1986
Recording No.: 8612300848

6. Real Estate Contract
Grantor: Domo Group, a Washington limited partnership
Grantee: L. Keith Stone and Kaye L. Stone, husband and wife
Recorded: December 30, 1986
Recording No.: 8612300849
Property History Guarantee Printed: 03.09.21 @ 04:38 PM
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY TD4476. TD4506]

(continued)

7. Lease Agreement:
Grantor: L. Keith Stone and Kaye L. Stone, husband and wife
Grantee: Plum Reit Enterprises, Inc.
Recorded: December 30, 1986
Recording No.: 8612300851

8. Statutory Warranty Fulfillment Deed:
Grantor: Domo Group, a Washington limited partnership
Grantee: L. Keith Stone and Kaye L. Stone, husband and wife
Recorded: December 30, 1986
Recording No.: 8612300849

9. Separate Property Agreement:
Grantor: L. Keith Stone
Grantee: Kaye L. Stone, husband and wife
Recorded: September 15, 1987
Recording No.: 8709150162

10. Memorandum of Lease:
Grantor: L. Keith Stone dba Freighthouse Square Public Market
Grantee: Peggy's Pantry, Inc. dba Peggy's Cinnamon Rolls
Recorded: August 3, 1995
Recording No.: 9508030466

11. Memorandum of Purchase and Sale Agreement Re: Freighthouse Square Tacoma:
Grantor: L. Keith Stone
Grantee: Greenwood Investments Il LLC
Recorded: January 27, 1997
Recording No.: 9701270452

12. Lease:
Grantor: L. Keith Stone/Commencement Bay Properites (C.B.P), dba Freighthouse Square
Marketplace
Grantee: Kathryn M. Jolley, dba "Katy's Antique
Memorandum of Revocation of Lease:
Recording Date:Novmber 15, 1999
Recording No.: 9911150374
EXCEPTIONS - PARCEL B:

13. Quit Claim Deed:
Grantor: Richard B. Ogilvie, not as an individual but solely as Trustee of the property of
Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company, Debtor
Grantee: Lundgren Dealers Supply, Inc.
Recorded: September 2, 1981
Recording No.: 8109020105
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(continued)

14. Statutory Warranty Deed:
Grantor: Lundgren Dealers Supply, Inc.
Grantee: L. Keith Stone, a single man
Recorded: November 7, 1984
Recording No.: 8411070011

15. Quit Claim Deed:
Grantor: Richard B. Ogilvie, not as an individual but solely as Trustee of the property of
Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company, Debtor
Grantee: Lundgren Dealers Supply, Inc.
Recorded: Arpil 10, 1985
Recording No.: 8504100319

16. Quit Claim Deed:
Grantor: Lundgren Dealers Supply, Inc.
Grantee: L. Keith Stone, a single man
Recorded: February 13, 1986
Recording No.: 8602130001

17. Memorandum of Lease:
Grantor: L. Keith Stone dba K & M Commercial Development
Grantee: Atlas Foundry & Machine Co.
Recorded: March 20, 1989
Recording No.: 8903200173
Letter Clearing Title (Lease Not Renewed):
Recording Date:January 3, 2001
Recording No.: 200101030335

18. Memorandum of Purchase and Sale Agreement Re: Freighthouse Square Tacoma:
Grantor: L. Keith Stone
Grantee: Greenwood Investments Il LLC
Recorded: January 27, 1997
Recording No.: 9701270452
EXCEPTIONS - PARCEL A and B:

19. Statutory Warranty Deed:
Grantor: L. Keith Stone, as his separate estate
Grantee: World Famous Freighthouse, L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company, as to an
undivided 1.00% interest; Tacoma Freighthouse L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company, as to an
undivided 1.00% interest; Barry's Freighthouse LLC, a Washington limited liability company, as to an
undivided 16.6667% interest; Bea's Freighthouse LLC, a Washington limited liability company, as to an
undivided 16.6666% interest; and Winders Freighthouse LLC, a Washington limited liability company, as to an
undivided 64.6667% interest
Recorded: May 31, 2001
Recording No.: 200105310885
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Quit Claim Deed:

Grantor:
Grantee:

(continued)

Winders Freighthouse LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
World Famous Freighthouse, L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company, as to an

undivided 15.6666% interest

Recorded:
Recording No.:

June 27, 2001
200106270803

Quit Claim Deed:

Grantor:
Grantee:

Winders Freighthouse LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
Tacoma Freighthouse, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, as to an

undivided 15.6666% interest

Recorded: June 27, 2001
Recording No.: 200106270807
Statutory Warranty Deed:

Grantor:

Tacoma Freighthouse L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company, as to an

undivided 16.6666% interest

Grantee:

World Famous Freighthouse, L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company, as to an

undivided 20% interest; Winders Freighthouse LLC, a Washington limited liability company, as to an
undivided 40% interest; Barry's Freighthouse LLC, a Washington limited liability company, as to an undivided
20% interest; Bea's Freighthouse LLC, a Washington limited liability company, as to an undivided 20% interest

Recorded:
Recording No.:

July 23, 2004
200407230199

Option to Buy Real Estate:

Grantor:
Grantee:
Recorded:
Recording No.:

Winders FH LLC, Bea's FH LLC and Barry's FH LLC
Muller Burgundy LLC, World Famous FH LLC
February 23, 2007

200702230403

Quit Claim Deed:

Grantor:

it's interest
Grantee:
Recorded:
Recording No.:

Winders Freighthouse LLC, a Washington limited liability company, as to one half of

Bea's Freighthouse LLC, a Washington limited liability company
January 23, 2009
200912300225

Quit Claim Deed:

Grantor:

it's interest
Grantee:
Recorded:
Recording No.:

Winders Freighthouse LLC, a Washington limited liability company, as to one half of

Barry's Freighthouse LLC, a Washington limited liability company
January 23, 2009
200912300226

Property History Guarantee
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GUARANTEE NO. 210605-SC [ROW TD4461,
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY TD4476. TD4506]
(continued)

26. Statutory Warranty Deed:

Grantor: JSH Properties, Inc., a Washington corporation, as general receiver for Tacoma
Freighthouse L.L.C., Winders Freighthouse LLC, Barry's Freighthouse LLC, Bea's Freighthouse LLC, and
World Famous Freighthouse, L.L.C., under Case No. 11-2-12192-1 in the Superior Court of Pierce County,

Washington
Grantee: Time iN Space, LLC, a Washington limited liability company
Recorded: January 28, 2013
Recording No.: 201301280837
Property History Guarantee Printed: 03.09.21 @ 04:38 PM
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EXHIBIT "A"
Legal Description

PARCEL A: 207522-0021 and 207524-0011:

The Northerly 77 feet of Blocks 7522 and 7524, Tacoma Land Company's First Addition to Tacoma, according to plat filed
for record July 7, 1884, in the office of the County Auditor, in Pierce County,
Washington.

Except the East 135 feet of said Block 7524.

Together with that portion of East "E" Street adjoining said Northerly 77 feet of Blocks 7522 and 7524, vacated by City of
Tacoma Ordinance Nos. 3127 and 23949.

Except that portion appropriated by the State of Washington in Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 16-2-05479-5.
PARCEL B: 207524-0013:

The Northerly 77 feet of the Easterly 135 feet of Block 7524, and the Northerly 77 feet of Block 7526, Tacoma Land
Company's First Addition to Tacoma, according to plat filed for record July 7, 1884, in the office of the County Auditor, in
Pierce County, Washington.

Together with that portion of East "F" Street, vacated by City of Tacoma Ordinance Nos. 3128 and 23949, adjoining the
Northerly 77 feet of said Blocks 7524 and 7526.

Except from said Block 7526 that portion appropriated by the City of Tacoma for the construction and maintenance of a
public street, by Decree entered September 12, 1928 in Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 61287, and being described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Block 7526;

Thence Northerly along the East line of said block, a distance of 119.73 feet;

Thence in a Southwesterly direction on a curve to the right having a radius of 538 feet and concentric with a curve having a
radius of 573 feet, whose tangent at a point on the center line of East "G" Street, 36.80 feet South of the center line of East
25th Street making an angle of 14 degrees 22' to the Southwest with the said center line of East "G" Street, a distance of
130.04 feet to a point of compound curve;

thence continuing Southwesterly on a curve to the right having a radius of 283 feet, a distance of 1.32 feet to a point on the
South line of said Block 7526, said point being 2.84 feet West of the Southeast corner of Lot 10, in said Block 7526;
thence Easterly along the South line of said Block, a distance of 52.84 feet to the place of beginning.

Except all track material, including, but not limited to rails, fastenings, angle bars, tie plates, ties and other improvements,
as excepted in deed from Richard B. Ogilvie, as Trustee of the Property of Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific
Railroad Company and recorded under Recording No. 8109020105.

Property History Guarantee Printed: 03.09.21 @ 04:39 PM
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USER QUESTIONNAIRE INFORMATION (ASTM)

User representative: _Sound Transit — Ross Stainsby

Date: _February 2021

Project Name: _Tacoma Dome Link Extension

Property Name and TD #: _Freighthouse Square, TD 4461, 4476, 4506
Project Number:__AE 0030-17

ASTM 1527-13 USER QUESTIONS

ASTM 1527-13 includes a user questionnaire that must be completed by the user in order to qualify for
Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) under CERCLA. The following questions are to be completed by the
user or representatives of the user.

1. Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or recorded under
federal, tribal, state or local law?
No

2. Are you aware of any activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or
institutional controls that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under
federal, tribal, state or local law?

_ No

3. As the user of this ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or
nearby properties?
_No

4. For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the
property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and
processes used by this type of business?

_No

5. Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the
property? If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase
price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the property? | am not aware of
the purchase price

6. Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that
would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened
releases?

__No

For example, as usetr,

(a) do you know the past uses of the property?
(b) a’c\)l?/ou know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property?
(c) agl())/ou know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property?
(d) al(;l c;/ou know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?

No

7. As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there any
obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination on the property?
___No
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GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

GeoCheck - Not Requested

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

602 E 25TH ST
TACOMA, WA 98421

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 47.2396500 - 47° 14’ 22.74"
Longitude (West): 122.4272920 - 122° 25’ 38.25”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 543346.7

UTM Y (Meters): 5231736.5

Elevation: 56 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 6005109 TACOMA SOUTH, WA
Version Date: 2014
North Map: 6005511 TACOMA NORTH, WA
Version Date: 2014

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150807
Source: USDA

TC6217999.3s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:
602 E 25TH ST
TACOMA, WA 98421

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al FREIGHTHOUSE SQUARE, 602 E 25TH ST WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES TP

Reg PUYALLUP RESERVATION INDIAN RESERV Same 1725, 0.327, East
A2 BEST WESTERN 440 E 25TH STREET WA SPILLS Lower 1ft.

A3 CITY OF TACOMA 430 EAST 25TH & G ST WA SPILLS, WA ASBESTOS Higher 1ft

B4 FREIGHTHOUSE SQUARE 25TH& G STE WA INST CONTROL, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Lower 7,0.001, ENE

BS PIERCE TRANSIT TACOM 609 E 25TH ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 52, 0.010, ENE
C6 F & E INVESTMENTS 401 EA 25 ST WA UST, WA ALLSITES Lower 102, 0.019, WNW
Cc7 AIRSPARES 415 E 25TH ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 124, 0.023, WNW
D8 INDUSTRIAL PARTS & F 409 26THSTE EDR Hist Auto Higher 134, 0.025, SW
D9 INDUSTRIAL PARTS FRI 409 E 26TH ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 134, 0.025, SW
A10 GOLDEN WEST MOTEL 503 E 26TH WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 134, 0.025, South
Ell HJB MARINE 601 E 26TH ST WA ALLSITES Lower 158, 0.030, ESE
B12 PUGET SOUND SPECIALT 706 E 25TH ST WA ALLSITES, WA ASBESTOS Lower 176, 0.033, East
C13 JOHNNYS FINE FOOD 319 E 25TH ST WA ALLSITES Lower 178, 0.034, West
D14 INDUSTRIAL PARTS C 405 26THSTE EDR Hist Auto Higher 196, 0.037, SW
D15 GARY W JOHNSON 323 EAST 26TH ST WA UST Higher 209, 0.040, WSW
D16 MELODY MEATS 323 E 26TH ST WA ALLSITES Higher 209, 0.040, WSW
F17 TACOMA PUBLIC UTILIT 709 26TH ST E WA ALLSITES Lower 247,0.047, East
G18 SPRING AIR NW DIV CA 725 E 25TH ST WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Lower 249, 0.047, ENE
G19 SPRING AIR NORTHWEST 725 E 25TH ST WA VCP Lower 249, 0.047, ENE
G20 SPRING AIR NORTHWEST 725 E 25TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 249, 0.047, ENE

H21 SME CORP

H22 SME SOLUTIONS

C23 BULLS EYE SUPPLY

C24 ALFREDS CAFE

D25 MYSTIC MOCHA

126 HAHN J E AUTO REPR

127 CASCADE FRICTION MAT
F28 PRECISION PATTERN IN
F29 AIM AEROSPACE TACOMA
F30 PRECISION PATTERN IN
J31 BNRR TACOMA YARD PON
E32 DON ENGLE DISTRIBUTI
K33 FORMER TEXACO SERVIC
K34 FORMER TEXACO SERVIC
K35 BILLS MOBILE SERV GA
F36 WESTERN BEER DISTRIB
J37 STANDARD STATIONS IN
138 ALS GARAGE AUTO

311 E 26TH ST

313 E 26TH ST

414 PUYALLUP AVE
402 PUYALLUP AVE
402 E 26TH ST

314 PUYALLUP AVE
314 PUYALLUP AVE
2620 EG ST

2620 EG ST

2620 EG ST

605 PUYALLUP ST
2601 EF ST

704 PUYALLUP AVE
704 PUYALLUP AVE
702 PUYALLUP AVE
712 EAST 26TH

624 PUYALLUP AVE
406 PUYALLUP AVE

WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, WA... Higher

WA ALLSITES

WA ALLSITES

WA ALLSITES

WA ALLSITES

EDR Hist Auto

WA ALLSITES

WA VCP

RCRA NonGen / NLR

Higher
Lower
Lower
Higher
Lower
Lower
Lower

Lower

WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, WA SPILLS, FINDS, ECHO,... Lower

WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, WA SPILLS

WA UST, WA ALLSITES
WA VCP

WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES
EDR Hist Auto

WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA

EDR Hist Auto
EDR Hist Auto

Lower
Higher
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower

Lower

263, 0.050, WSW
265, 0.050, WSwW
285, 0.054, NW
285, 0.054, WNW
311, 0.059, SW
313, 0.059, WNW
313, 0.059, WNW
332, 0.063, ESE
332, 0.063, ESE
332, 0.063, ESE
339, 0.064, NE
341, 0.065, SE
349, 0.066, NE
349, 0.066, NE
359, 0.068, NE
361, 0.068, ESE
367, 0.070, NE
368, 0.070, NW
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Target Property Address:
602 E 25TH ST
TACOMA, WA 98421

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
L39 MANNA PRO CORP 518 PUYALLUP AVE WA LUST, WA UST, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Lower 369, 0.070, NNW
L40 TACOMA DOME STATION 500 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Lower 369, 0.070, NNW
L41 METTLER SUPER SERVIC 504 PUYALLUP AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 370, 0.070, NNW
L42 DISCOVERY 502 PUYALLUP AVE WA UST, WA ALLSITES Lower 370, 0.070, NNW
H43 TOD DRESSEL PRIVATE 306 308 314 E 26TH S WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, WA MANIFEST Higher 388, 0.073, SW
H44 TOD DRESSEL PRIVATE 306 308 314 E 26TH S RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 388, 0.073, SW
H45 EDGE TECHNOLOGIES 314 E 26TH ST WA ALLSITES Higher 388, 0.073, SW
H46 DRESSEL PROPERTY 306 308 314 E 26TH S WA VCP Higher 388, 0.073, SW
147 ATLAS TRUCKING INC S PUYALLUP AVE & D ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 388, 0.073, WNW
L48 RIGHT WAY LAUNDRY GE 2330 SOUTH E EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 408, 0.077, NNW
L49 LEGACY RENOVATIONS 511 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES Lower 410, 0.078, NNW
M50 STONE PROPERTY TRANS E25TH&ECST WA VCP Lower 414, 0.078, West
M51 STONE PROPERTY TRANS E25TH&EC ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 414, 0.078, West
L52 STEVENS & VETTER GAR 503 PUYALLUP AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 439, 0.083, NNW
L53 501 05 TERMINAL MOTO 501 PUYALLUP AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 440, 0.083, NNW
N54 SALVATION ARMY ARC 409 PUYALLUP AVE WA UST Lower 455, 0.086, NW
N55 SALVATION ARMY ARC 409 PUYALLUP AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, WA ASBESTOS Lower 455, 0.086, NW
N56 SALVATION ARMY ARC 409 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES Lower 455, 0.086, NW
L57 ALL TRANSMISSIONS PI 505 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 456, 0.086, NNW
L58 STEVENS & VETTER 505 PUYALLUP AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 456, 0.086, NNW
159 BAILEY A J AUTO REPR 312 PUYALLUP AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 470, 0.089, WNW
160 DANFORDS SERV GAS ST 302 PUYALLUP AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 486, 0.092, WNW
061 SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA 802 E 25TH ST WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST, WA NPDES Lower 500, 0.095, East
062 SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA 802 E 25TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 500, 0.095, East
63 PUGET SOUND METAL 2607 EAST G ST WA ALLSITES, FINDS Lower 505, 0.096, ESE
L64 CLEVINGER TRUCK SERV 423 PUYALLUP AVE WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Lower 508, 0.096, NNW
L65 AMANOZIO T LNDY 423 PUYALLUP AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 508, 0.096, NNW
L66 INDUSTRIAL TIRE SERV 423 PUYALLUP AVE WA VCP Lower 508, 0.096, NNW
L67 CLEVINGERS TRUCK SER 423 PUYALLUP AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 508, 0.096, NNW
L68 JOHNSON STONE COUNTE 523 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES Lower 510, 0.097, North
L69 SOUTH SOUND RADIATOR 509 PUYALLUP AVE WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 510, 0.097, North
170 TACOMA BIKE 309 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES Lower 526, 0.100, WNW
M71 FRONTIER TRANSPORTAT 217 EAST 25TH ST WA UST, WA ALLSITES Lower 557, 0.105, West
M72 GOLDEN LINE RECYCLIN 217 E25TH ST WA ALLSITES Lower 557, 0.105, West
P73 GONZALES MOTORS 301 PUYALLUP AVE WA LUST, WA UST, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Lower 568, 0.108, WNW
P74 GONZALEZ MOTORS MOTO 301 PUYALLUP AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 568, 0.108, WNW
P75 STAR TOURS 224 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES Lower 580, 0.110, WNW
Q76 PACIFIC CHARTER SCHO 2300 EAST E ST WA UST Lower 584, 0.111, NNW
Q77 PACIFIC CHARTER SCHO 2300 EAST E ST WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Lower 584, 0.111, NNW
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Target Property Address:

602 E 25TH ST
TACOMA, WA 98421

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
78 AT&T WIRELESS TACOMA 222 E 26TH ST WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 609, 0.115, WSW
N79 INDUSTRIAL RUBBER & 2307 ED ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 647,0.123, NW
R80 TNT REDDAWAY TRUCK L 801 E 26TH WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 652, 0.123, East
81 BNSF TACOMA FUELING 1001 PUYALLUP AVE WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 664, 0.126, North
S82 STORAGE BOX THE 216 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES Lower 685, 0.130, West
P83 EVERGREEN EQUIPMENT 221 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES Lower 689, 0.130, WNW
P84 MCLEANS AUTO REPAIR 221 1/2 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES, FINDS Lower 689, 0.130, WNW
R85 CARAUSTAR 808 E 26TH ST RCRA-VSQG Lower 694, 0.131, East
R86 CARAUSTAR 808 E 26TH ST WA SWF/LF, WA ALLSITES, WA ASBESTOS, WA MANIFEST Lower 694, 0.131, East
T87 SUPERIOR CARTAGE OF 805 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS Lower 736, 0.139, ENE
T88 SUPERIOR CARTAGE OF 805 PUYALLUP AVE WA UST Lower 736, 0.139, ENE
S89 CITY OF TACOMA - DOC 201 PUYALLUP AVE WA SWF/LF Lower 759, 0.144, WNW
U0 SMURFIT STONE CONTAI 817 E 27TH ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA NPDES Lower 832, 0.158, ESE
U9l SMURFIT STONE CONTAI 817 E 27TH ST WA VCP Lower 832, 0.158, ESE
V92 PLYTAC 801 E 25TH WA ALLSITES, FINDS Lower 876, 0.166, ENE
VI3 TACOMA TRESTLE TRACK 824 E 25TH STREET WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA ASBESTOS Lower 877, 0.166, East
W94 TACOMA SPUR 24TH S AND EAST A (I SEMS Lower 950, 0.180, West
V95 MENDEZ PROPERTY 910 PUYALLUP AVE WA VCP Lower 960, 0.182, ENE
V96 MENDEZ PROPERTY 910 PUYALLUP AVE WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES Lower 960, 0.182, ENE
X97 NEW TACOMA BOX CO 921 E 26TH ST WA ALLSITES Lower 993, 0.188, East
W9o8 NW FURNITURE BANK 117 PUYALLUP AVE TAC WA SWRCY Lower 999, 0.189, WNW
Y99 DOCK ST STATION 2301 EB ST WA UST Lower 1013, 0.192, WNW
Y100 DOCK STREET STATION 2301 EBST WA ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO, WA MANIFEST Lower 1013, 0.192, WNW
Y101 DOCK STREET STATION 2301 EB ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1013, 0.192, WNW
7102 BRLF-06: AMERICAN PL 2130 EAST D STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1023, 0.194, NW
Z103 BERG SCAFFOLDING CO 2130 ED ST WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA NPDES Lower 1023, 0.194, NW
W104 KIEWIT PACIFIC CO TA 132 PUYALLUP AVE WA UST, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Lower 1053, 0.199, West
Z105 AMERICAN PLATING 2110ED ST CORRACTS, WA INST CONTROL, WA BROWNFIELDS, WA... Lower 1055, 0.200, NW
Z106 AMERICAN PLATING CO 2110 EAST D ST SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 1055, 0.200, NW
AA107 BROWN & HALEY INC FA 110 E 26TH ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, WA... Higher 1058, 0.200, WSW
7108 PICKERING INDUSTRIES 2102ED ST WA UST, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR,... Lower 1068, 0.202, NW
X109 SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA XXX E 25TH ST WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 1080, 0.205, East
V110 PRECISION MACHINE WO 925 E 25TH ST WA ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO, WA MANIFEST Lower 1085, 0.205, ENE
V111 PRECISION MACHINE WO 925 E 25TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1085, 0.205, ENE
W112 ALMAR INC TACOMA 119 1/2 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1092, 0.207, West
AB113 PUGET SOUND TIRE 102 PUYALLUP RD WA ALLSITES Lower 1147, 0.217, West
AB114 PUGET SOUND TIRE 102 PUYALLUP RD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1147, 0.217, West
115 HOLROYD CO TACOMAPL 26TH&JSTE WA ALLSITES, WA NPDES Lower 1234, 0.234, East
AA116 MCMACKEN PROPERTY SO 115S 26TH ST WA VCP Higher 1246, 0.236, WSW
6217999.3s Page 4



Target Property Address:

602 E 25TH ST
TACOMA, WA 98421

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
AA117 SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA  115S 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1246, 0.236, WSW
AA118 SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA  115S 26TH ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 1246, 0.236, WSW
119 SAVAGE WHOLESALE 1001 E 25TH ST WA ALLSITES Lower 1278, 0.242, ENE
AC120 BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR  21STST&SD ST WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 1299, 0.246, NNW
AC121 BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR  21STST&SD ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 1299, 0.246, NNW
AC122 BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR 21STST&SD ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 1299, 0.246, NNW
AB123 HOLLAND QUALITY CLEA 102 S 24TH ST WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR,...Higher 1304, 0.247, West
AB124  ACTION BUSINESS FURN 102 S 24TH ST WA UST, WA ICR Higher 1304, 0.247, West
125 SPRING BACK MATTRESS 2301 DOCK STREET WA SWF/LF, WA SWRCY Lower 1325, 0.251, WNW
AD126 PINGCO INTERNATIONAL 102 S 26TH ST WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 1347, 0.255, WSW
AE127 POWDER COATING SYSTE 109 S 25TH ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1358, 0.257, West
AF128 ELEPHANT CAR WASH PA 2501 PACIFIC AVE WA ALLSITES, WA Financial Assurance Higher 1382, 0.262, West
129 BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR  21ST & SD ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 1384, 0.262, NNW
AG130 TACOMA CITY OF TACOM 2727 ED ST WA UST, WA ICR Higher 1385, 0.262, South
AG131 DEPT OF PUBLIC ASSEM 2727 ED ST WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, RCRA NonGen /... Higher 1385, 0.262, South
AG132 DEPT OF PUBLIC ASSEM 2727 ED ST WA VCP Higher 1385, 0.262, South
AF133 TEXACO #63 232 0351 2523 PACIFIC AVE. WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES Higher 1442, 0.273, WSW
AF134 2523 PACIFIC TEXACO 2523 PACIFIC AVE WA VCP Higher 1442, 0.273, WSW
AH135 STANDARD CHEMICAL CO 2159 DOCK ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA INST CONTROL, WA ALLSITES Lower 1486, 0.281, WNW
AE136 FOREMOST DAIRY 2413 PACIFIC AVE S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 1495, 0.283, West
AD137 CHEERS RESTAURANT 2611 PACIFIC AVE WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES Higher 1520, 0.288, WSW
Al138 TACOMA COAL GASIFICA A STREET EDR MGP Lower 1521, 0.288, WNW
AJ139 FOREVER GRANITE SHOP 2716 A ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1527, 0.289, SW
Al140 PSE TACOMA 2205 A ST WA ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1529, 0.290, WNW
141 DOCK STREET OVERPASS  21ST & DOCK ST WA UST, WA ALLSITES Lower 1566, 0.297, NW
AK142 US BANK PACIFIC AVE 2317 PACIFIC AVE WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA ASBESTOS Higher 1582, 0.300, West
Al143 CARLSON FORMETEC 2202 A ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, WA... Lower 1622, 0.307, WNW
144 MCKINLEY PARK 907 UPPER PARK ST WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 1632, 0.309, SSE
145 LRI LONG HAUL INTERM 1941 ED ST WA ALLSITES, WA NPDES Lower 1634, 0.309, NNE
AL146  MAXI SEEDS INC 21ST & D ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1639, 0.310, NNW
147 THEA FOSS WATERWAY E 2101 DOCK ST WA ALLSITES Lower 1646, 0.312, NW
148 ECOTEX COMPANY 1115 E 25TH ST WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS Lower 1651, 0.313, ENE
AJ149 EAGLE PAPER BOX CO 106 S 28TH ST WA ALLSITES Higher 1660, 0.314, SW
AH150 TACOMA COAL GASIFICA E 22ND AND A STS EDR MGP Lower 1679, 0.318, WNW
Al151 TACOMA COAL GASIFICA 22ND ST & A ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 1679, 0.318, WNW
152 FIRESTONE 31H7 12467 2406 PACIFIC AVE S WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 1682, 0.319, West
AM153 SAMS TIRE & AUTO SER 2522 PACIFIC AVE WA LUST, WA UST, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL... Higher 1711, 0.324, WSW
AL154 PICKS COVE MARINA 1940 ED ST WA INST CONTROL, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, WA... Lower 1714, 0.325, NNW
AL155 PICKS COVE MARINA 1940 ED ST WA VCP Lower 1714, 0.325, NNW
6217999.3s Page 5



Target Property Address:

602 E 25TH ST
TACOMA, WA 98421

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
156 TURNER TOWING CO 2620 PACIFIC AVENUE WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 1714, 0.325, WSW
AK157 J MARCEL BUILDING 2320 PACIFIC AVE WA INST CONTROL, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Higher 1740, 0.330, West
AK158 J MARCEL BUILDING 2320 PACIFIC AVE WA VCP Higher 1740, 0.330, West
AN159 WA DOT TACOMA 1705 1705 E 21ST TO E 24T WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1799, 0.341, WNW
AO160 POP A GEAR 2712 PACIFIC AVE WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1801, 0.341, WSW
AP161 ROBERSON PROPERTY 2302 PACIFIC AVE. WA ICR Higher 1805, 0.342, West
AP162 FRED ROBERSON PROPER 2302 PACIFIC AVE WA VCP Higher 1805, 0.342, West
AP163 FRED ROBERSON PROPER 2302 PACIFIC AVE WA LUST, WA INST CONTROL, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL... Higher 1805, 0.342, West
AQl64 WADOTI5M STTO PO 15 MP 133.5 TO MP 13 WA ALLSITES Higher 1807, 0.342, SSW
165 BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY 610 E 21ST ST WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, WA MANIFEST, WA NPDES Lower 1814, 0.344, North
AR166 DAIRY QUEEN 1112 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES Lower 1824, 0.345, ENE
AN167 MULLANS COLLISION CE 2201 PACIFIC AVE WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1829, 0.346, WNW
168 REP ELELCTRIC INC 1121 E 26TH ST WA ALLSITES Lower 1831, 0.347, East
AS169 28TH ST CITY OF TACO 2801 PACIFIC AVE WA VCP Higher 1836, 0.348, SW
AS170 28TH ST CITY OF TACO 2801 PACIFIC AVE WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, FINDS, WA ASBESTOS Higher 1836, 0.348, SW
AM171 WATERHOUSE MOTORS 2502 COMMERCE ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1841, 0.349, West
AO172 SMITTYS FLEET SVC IN 2718 PACIFIC AVE WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA SWRCY, WA ALLSITES,..Higher 1842, 0.349, WSW
AR173 WP FULLER PROPERTY 1109 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Lower 1843, 0.349, ENE
AR174 WP FULLER PROPERTY 1109 PUYALLUP AVE WA VCP Lower 1843, 0.349, ENE
AQ175 I5M ST TO PORTLAND 15 MP 132.84 TO MP 1 WA ALLSITES Higher 1859, 0.352, SSW
AS176 VIKING SUPPLY 2817 PACIFIC AVE WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 1862, 0.353, SW
AM177 PARAMOUNT ELECTRIC 225 S TACOMA WAY WA LUST, WA UST, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL... Higher 1865, 0.353, WSW
AN178 ASHLAND CHEMICAL CO 2119 S PACIFIC AVE WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1964, 0.372, WNW
AN179 HUNT & MOTTET 2122 PACIFIC AVE. WA ICR Higher 1972, 0.373, WNW
180 TACOMA REDEVELOPMENT THEA FOSS WATERWAY WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA INST CONTROL, WA BROWNFIELD&pwer 1983, 0.376, NW
AN181 TWENTY ONE PACIFIC L 2111 PACIFIC AVE WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Lower 1985, 0.376, WNW
AN182 TWENTY ONE PACIFIC L 2111 PACIFIC AVE WA VCP Lower 1985, 0.376, WNW
AT183 TACOMA PLASTICS INC 2416 SC ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1999, 0.379, West
AU184 ON THE WATER LLC 2502 S C ST WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 2003, 0.379, West
AV185 AEROSTAR ENGINEERING 2619 EL ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2012, 0.381, East
AR186 VALLEY PUB 1206 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES Lower 2040, 0.386, ENE
AW187 TACOMA STEEL CORP 2128 PACIFIC AVE WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2041, 0.387, WNW
AT188 TACOMA CITY GROUNDS 2324SC ST WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 2049, 0.388, West
AX189 HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLE 1901 ED ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, WA... Lower 2060, 0.390, NNW
AX190 ALL SAFE ENVIRONMENT 1901 ED ST STEA WA ALLSITES Lower 2060, 0.390, NNW
AW191 HUNT MOTTET PARTNERS 2125 COMMERCE WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 2076, 0.393, WNW
AU192 25TH & HOLGATE S TAC 25TH & HOLGATE S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 2095, 0.397, West
AU193 UNION PACIFIC RAILRO JEFFERSON 25TH & CEN SEMS Higher 2102, 0.398, West
AY194 PHASE | & Il DOWNTOW SOUTH 9TH TO SOUTH 1 WA ALLSITES Higher 2121, 0.402, WNW
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AT195 ROBERT BROWN PROPERT 2340 S HOLGATE ST WA ALLSITES Higher 2122, 0.402, West
AW196 HUNT & MOTTET SEATTL 2112 PACIFIC AVE WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, FINDS Higher 2124, 0.402, WNW
AZ197 PACIFIC TRANSPORTATI 440 E 19TH ST WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, RCRA NonGen / NLR,... Lower 2130, 0.403, North
BA198 ASSOCIATED PETROLEUM 1214 PUYALLUP AVE WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 2139, 0.405, ENE
BB199 NICHOLS TRUCKING CO 424 E 19TH ST WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, WA SPILLS, WA... Lower 2145, 0.406, North
BB200 NICHOLS TRUCKING CO 424 E 19TH ST WA UST, WA ICR, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 2145, 0.406, North
AZ201 SUPERVALU MEAT WAREH 475 E 19TH ST WA ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO, WA NPDES Lower 2145, 0.406, North
AT202 RAINIER INSULATION | 2338 HOLGATE ST S WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS Higher 2148, 0.407, West
AY203 WA DOT DEDENTE BUILD 2101 PACIFIC AVENUE WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2149, 0.407, WNW
AY204 WDOT 2101 PACIFIC AVE. WA ICR Higher 2149, 0.407, WNW
AT205 MRP 2009-26 SOUTH TA S TACOMA WAY SC ST WA ALLSITES Higher 2155, 0.408, West
AY206 PUGNETTI PARK 2085 PACIFIC AVE S WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 2158, 0.409, WNW
AU207 ALL COTE COATINGS IN 2510 S HOLGATE ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2164, 0.410, WSW
BC208 CARACOL DESIGN 2514 S HOLGATE ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2168, 0.411, WSW
AU209 MAR JON CONTRACTORS 2512 HOLGATE ST WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2180, 0.413, West
AY210 PHASE || DOWNTOWN UT SOUTH 21ST TO SOUTH WA ALLSITES Higher 2183, 0.413, WNW
211 TACOMA CITY OF, GROU 2308 S HOLGATE ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, WA... Higher 2186, 0.414, West
BD212 JOHNNYS DOCK MARINA 1900 ED ST WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS Lower 2191, 0.415, NNW
BA213 LD KITCHEN AND BATH 1201 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES, FINDS, WA MANIFEST, WA UIC Lower 2199, 0.416, ENE
BA214 PUYALLUP AVE GAS STA 1201-1203 PUYALLUP A WA VCP Lower 2199, 0.416, ENE
BA215 PUYALLUP AVE GAS STA 1201-1203 PUYALLUP A WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES Lower 2199, 0.416, ENE
216 SEVEN STONES LLC 2800-2809 S C ST WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 2203, 0.417, WSW
AV217 AIR SPARES INC 2617 ELST WA VCP Higher 2204, 0.417, East
AV218 AIRSPARES 2617 L STE WA LUST, WA UST, WA INST CONTROL, WA ALLSITES, WA..Higher 2204, 0.417, East
BE219 SUPERVALU INC BLDG 1 480 E 19TH WA ALLSITES, FINDS Lower 2211, 0.419, NNE
220 L STREET LAYOVER EXP WA ALLSITES Lower 2214, 0.419, East
BF221 WINGFOOT COMMERCIAL 2210 SOUTH C ST WA UST, WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 2220, 0.420, WNW
BF222 GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBB 2210 SC ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2220, 0.420, WNW
BA223 TACOMA CENTER MOTEL 1220 PUYALLUP AVE WA ALLSITES Lower 2229, 0.422, ENE
BG224 STANDARD PARTS CORP 305 S TACOMA WAY WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,...  Higher 2237, 0.424, WSW
225 WSDOT SR 705 ON RAMP WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 2239, 0.424, SW
AU226 BNSF RAILROAD HOOD S 2519 HOOD ST WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 2239, 0.424, West
227 SUPERVALU INC 490 E 19TH ST WA UST, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Lower 2255, 0.427, NNE
BH228 TACOMA TRANSLOAD INC 501 E 19TH ST WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, WA NPDES Lower 2257, 0.427, North
BH229 TACOMA TRANSLOAD INC 501 E 19TH ST WA VCP Lower 2257, 0.427, North
BH230 SUPERVALU INTERNATIO 495 E 19TH ST WA ALLSITES Lower 2269, 0.430, North
231 TACOMA SPUR PROJECT HWY 705 INTERCHANGE WA SWF/LF Higher 2296, 0.435, SSW
232 HOOD ST RESERVOIR 31101STS WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, WA... Higher 2301, 0.436, SE
BE233 SUPERVALU AMMONIA RE 590 E. 19TH SEMS, FINDS Lower 2327, 0.441, NNE
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BF234 COLUMBIA ENERGY RESO 2120 S C ST WA CSCSL, WA UST, WA INST CONTROL, WA ALLSITES Higher 2329, 0.441, WNW
BF235 HEIDELBERG BREWERY 2120SCST WA VCP Higher 2329, 0.441, WNW
BD236 TACOMA FIXTURE CO. 1815ED ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, US AIRS, WA... Lower 2343, 0.444, NNW
BC237 BNSF S HOOD ST RENTA S HOOD ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 2346, 0.444, WSW
BG238 STARICE & FUEL INC 405 S TACOMA WAY WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, WA...  Higher 2352, 0.445, WSW
BI239  OLD TIME WOODWORK IN 2105SCST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2361, 0.447, WNW
BJ240  UNION STATION 1935 PACIFIC AVE. WA ICR Lower 2373, 0.449, NW
Bl241 BREWERY BLOCKS 2101 2101 SOUTH C ST WA ALLSITES Higher 2389, 0.452, WNW
242 BRANDRUD FURNITURE | 1933 DOCK ST WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 2397, 0.454, NW
BG243 D TO M STREETS TRACK WA ALLSITES Higher 24083, 0.455, WSW
BJ244  VERIZON WIRELESS WAT 1944 PACIFIC AVE WA ALLSITES Higher 2421, 0.459, WNW
245 BURLINGTON NORTHERN RIGHT-OF-WAY TAR PIT SEMS Lower 2431, 0.460, NE
BK246 TACOMA PUBLIC WORKS 2335 JEFFERSON AVE WA SPILLS, WA AQUEOUS FOAM Higher 2442, 0.463, West
BJ247 HARMON BREWERY & RES 1938 PACIFIC AVE WA ALLSITES Higher 2443, 0.463, WNW
BJ248 UNION STATION MUSEUM 1917 PACIFIC AVE SO WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Lower 2449, 0.464, NW
BL249 MAJOR PETROLEUM B.P. 1302 PUYALLUP AVE WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA. Lower 2458, 0.466, ENE
BL250 UNOCAL 76 MAJOR PETR 1302 PUYALLUP AVE WA VCP Lower 2458, 0.466, ENE
BJ251 WASHINGTON STATE HIS 1911 PACIFIC AVE WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 2466, 0.467, NW
BM252 STANDARD AUTO ELECTR 401 S TACOMA WAY WA VCP Higher 2472, 0.468, WSW
BM253 STANDARD AUTO ELECTR 401 S TACOMA WAY WA LUST, WA UST, WA ICR, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Higher 2472, 0.468, WSW
254 TACOMA CITY STREET M 2301 S JEFFERSON WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 2477, 0.469, West
BN255 NORTH COAST ELECTRIC 1301 E 26TH ST WA ALLSITES Lower 2479, 0.470, East
BL256 TAFT & COMPANY 1239 1239 PUYALLUP AVE WA VCP Lower 2481, 0.470, ENE
BL257 TAFT & COMPANY 1239 PUYALLUP AVE. WA ICR Lower 2481, 0.470, ENE
BL258 TAFT & COMPANY 1239 1239 PUYALLUP AVE WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA Lower 2481, 0.470, ENE
BO259 MAYCO FISH 2523 S JEFFERSON AVE WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2491, 0.472, WSW
260 UNION PACIFIC RR TUN JEFFERSON & 25TH & C WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 2491, 0.472, West
BK261 WOODLAND TRADE COJE 2340 S JEFFERSON AVE WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2505, 0.474, West
BK262 CAMARANO BROTHERS 2340 JEFFERSON AVE WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2505, 0.474, West
BK263 CAMMARANO TRUST 2340 JEFFERSON AVE. WA ICR Higher 2505, 0.474, West
BN264 HERITAGE ENTERPRISES 1321 E 26TH ST WA ALLSITES, FINDS Lower 2516, 0.477, East
BN265 TACOMA MOVING & STOR 1314 E 26TH ST WA ALLSITES Lower 2531, 0.479, East
BP266 UNIVERSITY OF WASHIN 1953 S C ST WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2531, 0.479, WNW
BK267 TOTEM ELECTRIC 2332 JEFFERSON AVE WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 2535, 0.480, West
BQ268 TRUCK RAIL HANDLING 457 E 18TH ST RCRA-VSQG, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA... Lower 2537, 0.480, NNE
BQ269 TRUCK RAIL HANDLING 457 E 18TH ST TRANSP WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 2537, 0.480, NNE
BQ270 SAFETY KLEEN SYSTEMS 457 E 18TH ST WA ALLSITES Lower 2537, 0.480, NNE
BQ271 MPSINC 457 E 18TH ST FRONT WA ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO Lower 2537, 0.480, NNE
BQ272 ARROW TRANSPORTATION 457 E 18TH ST ARROW WA ALLSITES, ICIS, FINDS, ECHO Lower 2537, 0.480, NNE
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BR273 ALL COTE COATINGS IN 1311 E 25TH ST WA ALLSITES Lower 2544, 0.482, ENE
BK274 ADAMS BRAKE SERVICE 2324 S JEFFERSON AVE WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2547, 0.482, West
BI275 PACIFICAVE S 17THT PACIFIC AVE S 17TH S WA ALLSITES Higher 2558, 0.484, WNW
BO276 MAYCO FISH COMPANY L 2535 S JEFFERSON AVE WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 2562, 0.485, WSW
277 SUPERVALU INTERNATIO 1801 ED ST WA ALLSITES Lower 2568, 0.486, NNW
BO278 JEFFERSON ST FUEL ST 2524 S JEFFERSON ST WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2576, 0.488, WSW
279 CHIHULY INC TACOMA 2101 S JEFFERSON AVE WA ALLSITES, WA MANIFEST Higher 2593, 0.491, WNW
BP280 UNIVERSITY OF WASHIN 1904 COMMERCE ST WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2593, 0.491, WNW
BS281 WEST COAST FRUIT & P 448 E. 18TH ST. WA ICR Lower 2600, 0.492, North
BS282 SUPERVALU HOLDINGS | 448 E 18TH ST WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA CSCSL NFA, WA SPILLS, WA... Lower 2600, 0.492, North
283 SUPERVALU INC BLDG 1 420 E 18TH ST WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS, WA MANIFEST Lower 2608, 0.494, North
BT284 SHAUB-ELLISON PARCEL 1902 PACIFIC AVENUE US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2635, 0.499, NW
BT285 SHAUB ELLISON CO TAC 1902 PACIFIC AVE WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2635, 0.499, NW
BR286 LILYBLAD PETROLEUM I 1313 E 25TH ST WA SWF/LF, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Lower 2638, 0.500, ENE
BL287 BETTE MCBRIER 1320 PUYALLUP AVE WA CSCSL, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA ASBESTOS Lower 2656, 0.503, ENE
288 BNSF D ST PIPELINE 18TH & D ST WA CSCSL, WA INST CONTROL, WA ALLSITES Lower 2678, 0.507, NNW
BP289 WA UW TACOMA BR CAMP 1930 C ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, WA ALLSITES,... Higher 2707, 0.513, WNW
BP290 R & RINVESTMENT 1920C ST S WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 2707, 0.513, WNW
BT291 WA UW TACOMA BRANCH 1900 COMMERCE WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 2817, 0.534, NW
292 TACOMA UNION STA 1717 PACIFIC AVE WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,...  Lower 3028, 0.573, NW
293 SUPERVALU NORTHWEST  1525ED ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, WA.Lower 3076, 0.583, North
294 AMERICAN PETROLEUM E = 2117 E RIVER ST WA CSCSL, WA SWF/LF, WA ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO, WA... Lower 3217, 0.609, ENE
295 CHEVRON BULK PLANT U 1656 EJ ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 3233, 0.612, NNE
296 PILOT TRAVEL CENTER 1440 PUYALLUP AVE WA CSCSL, WA UST, WA INST CONTROL, WA ALLSITES, WALower 3259, 0.617, ENE
297 PSE TACOMA HISTORICA 2200 E RIVER ST WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,...  Lower 3262, 0.618, NE
298 ROMAN MEAL COMPANY 2101 SO TACOMA WAY P WA CSCSL, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 3305, 0.626, WNW
BU299 PACIFIC QUICKSTOP 1548 PACIFIC AVE WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 3597, 0.681, NW
BU300 PRAIRIE LINE TRAIL 1547 PACIFIC AVE WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 3627, 0.687, NW
301 TACOMA TAR PITS PORTLAND AV & RIVER SEMS, WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, CONSENT Lower 3741, 0.709, NE
302 UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 2300 CLEVELAND WAY WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 3796, 0.719, ENE
303 DOCK STREET 1501 E DOCK ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Lower 3833, 0.726, NNW
304 RAINIER RICHLITE CO 624 E 15TH ST RCRA-VSQG, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, TRIS,... Lower 3835, 0.726, North
305 J M MARTINAC SHIPBUI 401 E 15TH ST WA CSCSL, WA UST, WA INST CONTROL, WA ALLSITES, WALower 3898, 0.738, NNW
BV306 SUNNEN CRANE CO INC 2323 EQST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ICR, WA... Lower 3912, 0.741, East
307 35TH ST LANDFILL CIT S 35TH ST & PACIFIC WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 3917, 0.742, SSW
308 TACOMA CITY CONVENTI 1500 BROADWAY WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 3921, 0.743, NW
309 KAHNE & KAHNE PROPER 2117 YAKIMA AVE WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 3922, 0.743, West
310 TACOMA CHRISTIAN CEN 3523 MCKINLEY AVE WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA ASBESTOS Higher 3939, 0.746, SSE
BV311l SEATTLE TRANSFER 1701 BAY ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, FINDS Lower 3939, 0.746, East
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BV312 RENTAL SERVICE CORPO 2302 EQ ST WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR,...Lower 3945, 0.747, ENE
313 TACOMA CENTRAL NO 1 2201 E PORTLAND AVE WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, WA SPILLS,...Lower 3985, 0.755, NE
314 NEWMAN RECYCLING 409 E MORTON ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR,... Higher 4088, 0.774, South

315 TACOMA METALS SITE 1919 PORTLAND AVE WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA VCP, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen Lower 4136, 0.783, NE

316 CLEANER PRESSURE WAS 1820 E PORTLAND AVE WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 4166, 0.789, NNE
317 1502 MARKET ST TACOM 1502 MARKET ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 4291, 0.813, NW
318 WRIGHT STREET APARTM 602 S WRIGHT AVE WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, WA CDL, WA ASBESTOS Higher 4344, 0.823, SW
319 HERBERT C TISDALE CE 828 CENTER ST WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 4376, 0.829, WSW

BW320 SAUROS CLEANERAMA TA 1401 S PACIFIC AVE
BW321 USPS DOWNTOWN TACOMA S 14TH ST & COURT A

WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA INST CONTROL, WA ALLSITES,... Higher 4391, 0.832, NW
WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 4417, 0.837, NNW

322 BNSF RAILROAD ROW MP 38.5 MILEPOST WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 4474, 0.847, East
323 UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 1228 ST PAUL AVE WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Lower 4487, 0.850, North
BX324 SAGER PROPERTY 620 S 34TH ST WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 4627, 0.876, SW
BX325 VERNON ROBERT KEISTE 3401 SGST WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 4696, 0.889, SW
326 VILLAGIO Il APARTMEN 1328 MARKET ST WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 4760, 0.902, NW
327 CRITTENDON PROPERTY 2155 MARTIN LUTHER K WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES Higher 4864, 0.921, West
328 SUPERIOR LINEN SERVI 1012 CENTER ST WA HSL, WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA UST, WA ALLSITES,...  Higher 5008, 0.948, WSW
329 A STREET SITE 1201 AST WA CSCSL, WA LUST, WA ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR,...Higher 5070, 0.960, NNW
330 PETRICH MARINE DOCK 1118 TO 1120 ED ST WA CSCSL, WA INST CONTROL, WA ALLSITES Lower 5117, 0.969, North
331 SWIFT RESIDENTIAL PR 3608 SD ST WA CSCSL, WA ALLSITES Higher 5185, 0.982, SSW
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this

property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s)

EPAID

N/A

FREIGHTHOUSE SQUARE, WA CSCSL

602 E 25TH ST
TACOMA, WA 98421

Site Status: Cleanup Started

Clean Up Siteid: 14416

Facility ID: 206719

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic

Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

WA ALLSITES
Facility Id: 206719

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. National Priority List
Proposed NPL________.__.___. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . .._.. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. .. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS__._____. Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROLS_______. Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list
ERNS. ___ .. Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
WAAST .. Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WASWTIRE.______________. Solid Waste Tire Facilities

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
WAHISTCDL.______________. List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs
USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

WAPFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
WA SPILLS90._____________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCH LIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act
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SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.___ ... Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. _______ ... Incident and Accident Data

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USMINES. ... __________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC. _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

WAAIRS. ... Washington Emissions Data System

WA COALASH. _____________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

MINESMRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

WARGAHWS. _____________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
WARGALF ____ .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
WARGALUST._____________. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list
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SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2020 has revealed that there are 4
SEMS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO JEFFERSON 25TH & CEN W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) AU193 1092
Site ID: 1000963
EPA Id: WAD980723613

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TACOMA SPUR 24TH S AND EAST A (! W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) Wo4 333
Site ID: 1001025
EPA Id: WAD980835789

SUPERVALU AMMONIA RE 590 E. 19TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) BE233 1286
BURLINGTON NORTHERN RIGHT-OF-WAY TAR PIT NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.460 mi.) 245 1376
Site ID: 1000960
EPA Id: WAD980723498

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2020 has revealed that there
is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

AMERICAN PLATING CO 2110 EAST D ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) 2106 437
Site ID: 1000796
EPA I1d: WAD083350231
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Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2020 has revealed that there are 2
CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WA UW TACOMA BR CAMP 1930 C ST WNW 1/2 -1 (0.513 mi.) BP289 1581
EPA ID:: WAD980664718

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AMERICAN PLATING 2110ED ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) ~ Z105 372
EPA ID:: WAD083350231

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGSs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2020 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

PUGET SOUND TIRE 102 PUYALLUP RD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) AB114 509
EPA ID:: WAD052580180

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small

guantity generators (VSQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely

hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2020 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-VSQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

CARAUSTAR 808 E 26TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) R85 299
EPA ID:: WAH000050232
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State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

WA HSL: The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report. It includes sites which have
been assessed and ranked using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

A review of the WA HSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/26/2020 has revealed that there are 38

WA HSL sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 7912006
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

FOREMOST DAIRY
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 22019
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

US BANK PACIFIC AVE
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 10919
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

28TH ST CITY OF TACO
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 362821
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

25TH & HOLGATE S TAC
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 16358
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

PUGNETTI PARK
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 42385149
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

BNSF S HOOD ST RENTA
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 969
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

UNION PACIFIC RR TUN

Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

FSID Number: 1292

Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup
WA UW TACOMA BRANCH

Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

FSID Number: 1325

Facility Status: Cleanup Started
PACIFIC QUICKSTOP

Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

FSID Number: 74455879

Facility Status: Cleanup Started

TACOMA CITY CONVENTI
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

Address

115 S 26TH ST

2413 PACIFIC AVE S

2317 PACIFIC AVE

2801 PACIFIC AVE

25TH & HOLGATE S

2085 PACIFIC AVE S

S HOOD ST

JEFFERSON & 25TH & C

1900 COMMERCE

1548 PACIFIC AVE

1500 BROADWAY

Direction / Distance

Map ID

Page

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.283 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.)

NW 1/2 - 1 (0.534 mi.)

NW 1/2 - 1 (0.681 mi.)

NW 1/2 - 1 (0.743 mi.)

AA118

AE136

AK142

AS170

AU192

AY206

BC237

260

BT291

BU299

308

534

641

649

827

1090

1126

1333

1408

1638

1710

1880
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FSID Number: 8168704
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

NEWMAN RECYCLING
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 69871828
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

1502 MARKET ST TACOM
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 72222742
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

SAUROS CLEANERAMA TA
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 4339824
Facility Status: CC-Perf. Monitoring
USPS DOWNTOWN TACOMA
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 99997000
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

SUPERIOR LINEN SERVI
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 5937369
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

Lower Elevation

STONE PROPERTY TRANS
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 3782573
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

CLEVINGER TRUCK SERV
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 3291385
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

SOUTH SOUND RADIATOR
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 8785404
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

BNSF TACOMA FUELING
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 7981609
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

SMURFIT STONE CONTAI
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 17167958
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 1267
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

409 E MORTON ST S1/2-1(0.774 mi.) 314 1928
1502 MARKET ST NW 1/2 - 1 (0.813 mi.) 317 1957
1401 S PACIFIC AVE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.832 mi.) BW320 1970
S 14TH ST & COURT A NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.837 mi.) BW321 2006
1012 CENTER ST WSW 1/2 -1 (0.948 mi.) 328 2028
Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
E25TH& EC ST W0 -1/8 (0.078 mi.) M51 205
423 PUYALLUP AVE NNW O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) L64 258
509 PUYALLUP AVE N O - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) L69 269
1001 PUYALLUP AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) 81 296
817 E27TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.)  U90 328

21STST& SD ST

21STST& SD ST

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.)

AC121 553

AC122 555
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FSID Number: 3466912
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR 21ST& SD ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) 129 585
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 91663719
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

STANDARD CHEMICAL CO 2159 DOCK ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) AH135 637
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 85776142
Facility Status: CC-Perf. Monitoring

TACOMA COAL GASIFICA 22ND ST & A ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) Al151 755
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 1249
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

TACOMA REDEVELOPMENT THEA FOSS WATERWAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) 180 892
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 1263
Facility Status: CC-Perf. Monitoring

MAJOR PETROLEUM B.P. 1302 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) BL249 1385
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 61931157
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

WASHINGTON STATE HIS 1911 PACIFIC AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.)  BJ251 1393
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 4553045
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

TRUCK RAIL HANDLING 457 E 18TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) BQ268 1426
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 63316697
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

SUPERVALU NORTHWEST 1525 ED ST N 1/2 - 1 (0.583 mi.) 293 1645
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 46295623
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

CHEVRON BULK PLANT U 1656 EJ ST NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.612 mi.) 295 1671
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 1234
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

TACOMA TAR PITS PORTLAND AV & RIVER NE 1/2 - 1 (0.709 mi.) 301 1720
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 221
Facility Status: CC-Perf. Monitoring

DOCK STREET 1501 E DOCK ST NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.726 mi.) 303 1725
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 12454784
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

SUNNEN CRANE CO INC 2323EQST E 1/2-1(0.741 mi.) BV306 1876
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 61656248
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

SEATTLE TRANSFER 1701 BAY ST E 1/2 -1 (0.746 mi.) BV311 1889
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Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 1228
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup

TACOMA CENTRAL NO 1 2201 E PORTLAND AVE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.755 mi.) 313 1924
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 92562654
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

TACOMA METALS SITE 1919 PORTLAND AVE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.783 mi.) 315 1938
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 1257
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

WA CSCSL: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Confirmed & Suspected
Contaminated Sites List.

A review of the WA CSCSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/13/2020 has revealed that there are
89 WA CSCSL sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA 115 S 26TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) AA118 534
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 1107
Facility ID: 7912006
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

HOLLAND QUALITY CLEA 102 S 24TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AB123 556
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 10614
Facility ID: 81634828
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

PINGCO INTERNATIONAL 102 S 26TH ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) AD126 568
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 7756
Facility ID: 7640591
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Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

TEXACO #63 232 0351 2523 PACIFIC AVE.
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 6150
Facility ID: 47212644
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

FOREMOST DAIRY 2413 PACIFIC AVE S

Site Status: Cleanup Started

Clean Up Siteid: 11443

Facility ID: 22019

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

CHEERS RESTAURANT 2611 PACIFIC AVE
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 11744
Facility ID: 20251
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

US BANK PACIFIC AVE 2317 PACIFIC AVE
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 12405
Facility ID: 10919
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

MCKINLEY PARK 907 UPPER PARK ST

Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup

Clean Up Siteid: 11450

Facility ID: 12317

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

28TH ST CITY OF TACO 2801 PACIFIC AVE
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 3208
Facility ID: 362821
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

SMITTYS FLEET SVC IN 2718 PACIFIC AVE
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 7678
Facility ID: 5947319
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

ON THE WATER LLC 2502 S CST
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) AF133 633

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.283 mi.) AE136 641

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) AD137 645

W 1/4-1/2 (0.300 mi.)  AK142 649

SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.309 mi.) 144 748

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.)  AS170 827

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) AO172 848

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.) AU184 936
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Clean Up Siteid: 12178

Facility ID: 19069

Soil: Suspected

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected

Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

25TH & HOLGATE S TAC 25TH & HOLGATE S W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) AU192 1090
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 1763
Facility ID: 16358
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

WA DOT DEDENTE BUILD 2101 PACIFIC AVENUE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) AY203 1122
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 11064
Facility ID: 92371125
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

PUGNETTI PARK 2085 PACIFIC AVE S WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) AY206 1126
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 4448
Facility ID: 42385149
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Surface Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

WSDOT SR 705 ON RAMP SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) 225 1210
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 14642
Facility ID: 27197
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Lead

COLUMBIA ENERGY RESO 2120SC ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) BF234 1287
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 11837
Facility ID: 43392187
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

BNSF S HOOD ST RENTA S HOOD ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) BC237 1333
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 51
Facility ID: 969
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

UNION PACIFIC RR TUN JEFFERSON & 25TH & C W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) 260 1408
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 3259
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Facility ID: 1292

Soil: Suspected

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

CAMARANO BROTHERS 2340 JEFFERSON AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) BK262 1419
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 8023
Facility ID: 14192885
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

UNIVERSITY OF WASHIN 1904 COMMERCE ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) BP280 1535
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 7788
Facility ID: 8411422
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

SHAUB ELLISON CO TAC 1902 PACIFIC AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) BT285 1561
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 7568
Facility ID: 4283388
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

R & R INVESTMENT 1920C ST S WNW 1/2 -1 (0.513 mi.) BP290 1633
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 9505
Facility ID: 51567736
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

WA UW TACOMA BRANCH 1900 COMMERCE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.534 mi.) BT291 1638
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 141
Facility ID: 1325
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Base/Neutral/Acid Organics
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

ROMAN MEAL COMPANY 2101 SO TACOMA WAY P WNW 1/2 -1 (0.626 mi.) 298 1707
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 14707
Facility ID: 9985951
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Lead
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Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

PACIFIC QUICKSTOP 1548 PACIFIC AVE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.681 mi.) BU299 1710
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 6609
Facility ID: 74455879
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

35TH ST LANDFILL CIT S 35TH ST & PACIFIC SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.742 mi.) 307 1878
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 341
Facility ID: 5774537
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Surface Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

TACOMA CITY CONVENTI 1500 BROADWAY NW 1/2 - 1 (0.743 mi.) 308 1880
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 4023
Facility ID: 8168704
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Surface Water: Suspected

KAHNE & KAHNE PROPER 2117 YAKIMA AVE W 1/2 -1 (0.743 mi.) 309 1882
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 14550
Facility ID: 54136
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other

TACOMA CHRISTIAN CEN 3523 MCKINLEY AVE SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.746 mi.) 310 1883
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 13145
Facility ID: 24192
Soil: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

NEWMAN RECYCLING 409 E MORTON ST S1/2-1(0.774 mi.) 314 1928
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 4620
Facility ID: 69871828
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

1502 MARKET ST TACOM 1502 MARKET ST NW 1/2 - 1 (0.813 mi.) 317 1957
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Site Status: Cleanup Started

Clean Up Siteid: 6561

Facility ID: 72222742

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

WRIGHT STREET APARTM 602 S WRIGHT AVE SW 1/2 - 1 (0.823 mi.) 318 1961
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 2887
Facility ID: 66566232
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
Contaminant Name: Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

HERBERT C TISDALE CE 828 CENTER ST WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.829 mi.) 319 1967
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 6101
Facility ID: 44822392
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

SAUROS CLEANERAMA TA 1401 S PACIFIC AVE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.832 mi.) BW320 1970
Site Status: CC-Perf. Monitoring
Clean Up Siteid: 3310
Facility ID: 4339824
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents

USPS DOWNTOWN TACOMA S 14TH ST & COURT A NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.837 mi.) BW321 2006
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 4741
Facility ID: 99997000
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

SAGER PROPERTY 620 S 34TH ST SW 1/2 -1 (0.876 mi.) BX324 2011
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 468
Facility ID: 7627912
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

VERNON ROBERT KEISTE 3401SGST SW 1/2 - 1 (0.889 mi.) BX325 2012
Site Status: Cleanup Started
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Clean Up Siteid: 10441

Facility ID: 76281298

Soil: Below Cleanup Levels

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Contaminant Name: Benzene

Contaminant Name: Lead

Contaminant Name: Metals - Other

Contaminant Name: Other Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

VILLAGIO Il APARTMEN 1328 MARKET ST NW 1/2 - 1 (0.902 mi.) 326 2022
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 2017
Facility ID: 5317009
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Remediated
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

CRITTENDON PROPERTY 2155 MARTIN LUTHER K W 1/2 - 1 (0.921 mi.) 327 2025
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 5344
Facility ID: 4588908
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

SUPERIOR LINEN SERVI 1012 CENTER ST WSW 1/2 -1 (0.948 mi.) 328 2028
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 5383
Facility ID: 5937369
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

A STREET SITE 1201 A ST NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.960 mi.) 329 2052
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 3386
Facility ID: 22366696
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

SWIFT RESIDENTIAL PR 3608 SD ST SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.982 mi.) 331 2072
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 13112
Facility ID: 9579
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Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SPRING AIR NW DIV CA 725 E 25TH ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) G18 65
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 5476
Facility ID: 9111625
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
Contaminant Name: Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)

FORMER TEXACO SERVIC 704 PUYALLUP AVE NE O - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) K34 173
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 14432
Facility ID: 78349
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

STONE PROPERTY TRANS E25TH& EC ST W0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) M51 205
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 401
Facility ID: 3782573
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

CLEVINGER TRUCK SERV 423 PUYALLUP AVE NNW O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) L64 258
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 5316
Facility ID: 3291385
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

SOUTH SOUND RADIATOR 509 PUYALLUP AVE N O - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) L69 269
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 3600
Facility ID: 8785404
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
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Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

BNSF TACOMA FUELING
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 1634
Facility ID: 7981609
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel

SMURFIT STONE CONTAI
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 4529
Facility ID: 17167958
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

TACOMA TRESTLE TRACK 824 E 25TH STREET
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 14992
Facility ID: 8199
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

MENDEZ PROPERTY 910 PUYALLUP AVE
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 6355
Facility ID: 59632952
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 14417
Facility ID: 608568
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Mercury
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR 21STST& SD ST
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup

817 E27TH ST

XXX E 25TH ST

1001 PUYALLUP AVE

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) 81

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.)  U90

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) Vo3

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) V96

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) X109

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) AC120

296

328

330

335

477

550
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Site Status: Cleanup Started

Clean Up Siteid: 4081

Clean Up Siteid: 4323

Facility ID: 94957214

Facility ID: 81267111

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Ground Water: Suspected

Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Contaminant Name: Base/Neutral/Acid Organics

BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 3554
Facility ID: 1267
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Suspected

21STST& SD ST

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Ground Water: Suspected

Contaminant Name: Base/Neutral/Acid Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 458
Facility ID: 3466912
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

21STST& SD ST

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 579
Facility ID: 91663719
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Suspected

21ST& SDST

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Ground Water: Suspected

Contaminant Name: Base/Neutral/Acid Organics
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

STANDARD CHEMICAL CO
Site Status: CC-Perf. Monitoring
Clean Up Siteid: 4375
Facility ID: 85776142
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

2159 DOCK ST

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

Contaminant Name: Phenolic Compounds

Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Surface Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

TACOMA COAL GASIFICA

22ND ST & A ST

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) AC121

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) AC122

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) 129

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) AH135

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) Al151

553

555

585

637

755
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Site Status: Cleanup Started

Clean Up Siteid: 3675

Facility ID: 1249

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Soil: Suspected

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected

Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Phenolic Compounds
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Surface Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

TACOMA REDEVELOPMENT THEA FOSS WATERWAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) 180 892
Site Status: CC-Perf. Monitoring
Clean Up Siteid: 3677
Facility ID: 1263
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Remediated
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Remediated
Contaminant Name: Asbestos
Contaminant Name: Base/Neutral/Acid Organics
Contaminant Name: Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic
Contaminant Name: Conventional Contaminants, Organic
Contaminant Name: Corrosive Wastes
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Surface Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Surface Water: Remediated

ASSOCIATED PETROLEUM 1214 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) BA198 1103
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 12514
Facility ID: 4676
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Mercury
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

PUYALLUP AVE GAS STA 1201-1203 PUYALLUP A ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) BA215 1178
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 12039
Facility ID: 8374
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

TACOMA TRANSLOAD INC 501 E 19TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) BH228 1263
Site Status: Cleanup Started
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Clean Up Siteid: 1981

Facility ID: 25392634

Soil: Remediated

Ground Water: Suspected

Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

UNION STATION MUSEUM 1917 PACIFIC AVE SO NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.)  BJ248 1380
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 9641
Facility ID: 54459981
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

MAJOR PETROLEUM B.P. 1302 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) BL249 1385
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 6385
Facility ID: 61931157
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

WASHINGTON STATE HIS 1911 PACIFIC AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.)  BJ251 1393
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 3332
Facility ID: 4553045
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

TRUCK RAIL HANDLING 457 E 18TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) BQ268 1426
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 11416
Facility ID: 63316697
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

BETTE MCBRIER 1320 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.503 mi.) BL287 1569
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 13150
Facility ID: 64297321
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

BNSF D ST PIPELINE 18TH & D ST NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.507 mi.) 288 1578
Site Status: CC-Perf. Monitoring
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Clean Up Siteid: 1350

Facility ID: 2923141

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Surface Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

TACOMA UNION STA 1717 PACIFIC AVE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.573 mi.) 292 1639
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 13045
Facility ID: 71886388
Soil: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

SUPERVALU NORTHWEST 1525 ED ST N 1/2 - 1 (0.583 mi.) 293 1645
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 9315
Facility ID: 46295623
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel

AMERICAN PETROLEUM E 2117 ERIVER ST ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.609 mi.) 294 1652
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 12931
Facility ID: 13278
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Mercury
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

CHEVRON BULK PLANT U 1656 EJ ST NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.612 mi.) 295 1671
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 3762
Facility ID: 1234
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Suspected
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Surface Water: Suspected

PILOT TRAVEL CENTER 1440 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/2 -1 (0.617 mi.) 296 1675
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 3750
Facility ID: 98738811
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
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Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

PSE TACOMA HISTORICA 2200 E RIVER ST NE 1/2 - 1 (0.618 mi.) 297 1683
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 3553
Facility ID: 1252
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Surface Water: Suspected

PRAIRIE LINE TRAIL 1547 PACIFIC AVE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.687 mi.) BU300 1717
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 14666
Facility ID: 82265
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Other Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

TACOMA TAR PITS PORTLAND AV & RIVER NE 1/2 - 1 (0.709 mi.) 301 1720
Site Status: CC-Perf. Monitoring
Clean Up Siteid: 622
Facility ID: 221
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 2300 CLEVELAND WAY ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.719 mi.) 302 1723
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 14535
Facility ID: 67690
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel

DOCK STREET 1501 E DOCK ST NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.726 mi.) 303 1725
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 7940
Facility ID: 12454784
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

RAINIER RICHLITE CO 624 E 15TH ST N 1/2 -1 (0.726 mi.) 304 1727
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 10604
Facility ID: 81457934
Soil: Suspected
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Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene

Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel

Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

J M MARTINAC SHIPBUI 401 E 15TH ST NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.738 mi.) 305 1827
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 144
Facility ID: 1375

SUNNEN CRANE CO INC 2323E QST E 1/2 -1 (0.741 mi.) BV306 1876
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 9894
Facility ID: 61656248
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

SEATTLE TRANSFER 1701 BAY ST E 1/2 -1 (0.746 mi.) BV311 1889
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 3252
Facility ID: 1228
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Surface Water: Suspected

RENTAL SERVICE CORPO 2302E QST ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.747 mi.) BV312 1890
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 4264
Facility ID: 26536148
Soil: Remediated-Below
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
Surface Water: Suspected

TACOMA CENTRAL NO 1 2201 E PORTLAND AVE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.755 mi.) 313 1924
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 6868
Facility ID: 92562654
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel

TACOMA METALS SITE 1919 PORTLAND AVE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.783 mi.) 315 1938
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 3910
Facility ID: 1257
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Remediated
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
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Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Surface Water: Suspected

Surface Water: Below Cleanup Levels

CLEANER PRESSURE WAS 1820 E PORTLAND AVE NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.789 mi.) 316 1955
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 13170
Facility ID: 23110
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

BNSF RAILROAD ROW MP 38.5 MILEPOST E 1/2 -1 (0.847 mi.) 322 2008
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Clean Up Siteid: 11779
Facility ID: 16491
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
Surface Water: Suspected

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 1228 ST PAUL AVE N 1/2 - 1 (0.850 mi.) 323 2009
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 14661
Facility ID: 53785
Soil: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

PETRICH MARINE DOCK 1118 TO 1120ED ST N 1/2 - 1 (0.969 mi.) 330 2068
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Clean Up Siteid: 3980
Facility ID: 414876
Soil: Remediated-Below
Ground Water: Remediated-Below
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

WA SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s
Solid Waste Facilities Handbook.

A review of the WA SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 WA SWF/LF sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TACOMA SPUR PROJECT HWY 705 INTERCHANGE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.435 mi.) 231 1265
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Historic Landfill (non-regulated)
Facility ID: 2832

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CARAUSTAR 808 E 26TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) R86 310
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Recycling (non-regulated)
Facility ID: 3313
Permit Status: Exempt

CITY OF TACOMA - DOC 201 PUYALLUP AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) S89 327
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Pile Used for Storage or Treatment
Permit No: 27-725
Facility ID: 1112
Permit Status: Permitted

SPRING BACK MATTRESS 2301 DOCK STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.) 125 567
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Material Recovery Facility (exempt)
Facility ID: 2732
Permit Status: Exempt
LILYBLAD PETROLEUM | 1313 E 25TH ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.500 mi.) BR286 1565
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2020
Facility Type: Recycling (non-regulated)
Facility ID: 2157
Permit Status: Recycle Survey

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

WA LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Leaking Underground
Storage Tanks Site List.

A review of the WA LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 32 WA LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HOLLAND QUALITY CLEA 102 S 24TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AB123 556
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020

TC6217999.3s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 35



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Release Date: 06/05/1998

LUST Date: 08/25/2014

Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Cleanup Site ID: 10614

Soil: Below Cleanup Levels

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 81634828

PINGCO INTERNATIONAL 102 S 26TH ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) AD126 568
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 12/17/2003
LUST Date: 01/18/1993
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 7756
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 7640591

DEPT OF PUBLIC ASSEM 2727 ED ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) AG131 588
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 01/18/2000
LUST Date: 05/24/2000
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 6940
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 96231256

TEXACO #63 232 0351 2523 PACIFIC AVE. WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) AF133 633
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 05/22/1991
LUST Date: 12/20/2000
Facility Status: LUST - Monitoring
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 6150
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 47212644

FOREMOST DAIRY 2413 PACIFIC AVE S W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.283 mi.) AE136 641
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 09/22/2010
LUST Date: 09/22/2010
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Cleanup Site ID: 11443
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 22019

CHEERS RESTAURANT 2611 PACIFIC AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) AD137 645
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 12/07/2011
LUST Date: 12/22/2011
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Cleanup Site ID: 11744
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 20251

SAMS TIRE & AUTO SER 2522 PACIFIC AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) AM153 757
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 04/26/1996
LUST Date: 08/29/2012
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Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 11116
Soil: Remediated-Below
Facility ID: 93473461

FRED ROBERSON PROPER 2302 PACIFIC AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) AP163 801
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 02/04/1998
LUST Date: 08/12/1998
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 6288
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 55732663

SMITTYS FLEET SVC IN 2718 PACIFIC AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) AO172 848
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 10/22/1990
LUST Date: 10/22/1990
Facility Status: LUST - Awaiting Cleanup
Cleanup Site ID: 7678
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 5947319

PARAMOUNT ELECTRIC 225 S TACOMA WAY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) AM177 860
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 07/09/1997
LUST Date: 08/29/2012
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 10471
Soil: Remediated-Below
Facility ID: 77241262

ON THE WATER LLC 2502 SC ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.) AU184 936
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 04/15/2013
LUST Date: 12/23/2013
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 12178
Soil: Remediated-Below
Facility ID: 19069

HUNT & MOTTET SEATTL 2112 PACIFIC AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.) AW196 1093
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 08/04/1995
LUST Date: 08/30/2012
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 8861
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Soil: Remediated-Below
Facility ID: 35816943

WA DOT DEDENTE BUILD 2101 PACIFIC AVENUE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) AY203 1122
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 07/06/1995
LUST Date: 07/06/1995
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 11064
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
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Facility ID: 92371125

AIRSPARES 2617L STE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) AV218 1187
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 05/04/1998
LUST Date: 04/19/2008
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 5946
Soil: Remediated-Above
Facility ID: 36399481

STAR ICE & FUEL INC 405 S TACOMA WAY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) BG238 1334
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 06/24/1992
Release Date: 06/23/2011
LUST Date: 01/10/2014
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 7746
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 7482754

STANDARD AUTO ELECTR 401 S TACOMA WAY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.) BM253 1396
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 07/13/2000
LUST Date: 01/03/2017
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Ground Water: Below Cleanup Levels
Ground Water: Remediated-Below
Cleanup Site ID: 8639
Soil: Remediated-Below
Facility ID: 29881617

CAMARANO BROTHERS 2340 JEFFERSON AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) BK262 1419
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 01/19/2001
LUST Date: 05/11/2015
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Cleanup Site ID: 8023
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 14192885

UNIVERSITY OF WASHIN 1904 COMMERCE ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) BP280 1535
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 06/29/1995
LUST Date: 06/29/1995
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 7788
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 8411422

SHAUB ELLISON CO TAC 1902 PACIFIC AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) BT285 1561
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 05/01/1993
LUST Date: 05/01/1993
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Cleanup Site ID: 7568
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Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 4283388

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SPRING AIR NW DIV CA 725 E 25TH ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) G18 65
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 09/08/1998
LUST Date: 09/09/1998
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 5476
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 9111625

WESTERN BEER DISTRIB 712 EAST 26TH ESE O - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) F36 175
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 06/25/1992
LUST Date: 10/15/1996
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 6346
Soil: Remediated
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 58813229

MANNA PRO CORP 518 PUYALLUP AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) L39 178
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 01/14/1992
LUST Date: 01/05/2001
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Ground Water: Remediated-Below
Cleanup Site ID: 9332
Soil: Remediated-Below
Facility ID: 46689617

CLEVINGER TRUCK SERV 423 PUYALLUP AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) L64 258
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 03/01/2007
LUST Date: 12/17/2007
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Suspected
Cleanup Site ID: 5316
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 3291385

GONZALES MOTORS 301 PUYALLUP AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) P73 272
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 10/02/1996
LUST Date: 08/29/2012
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 11037
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Soil: Remediated-Below
Facility ID: 91599266

PACIFIC CHARTER SCHO 2300 EASTE ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) Q77 278
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
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Release Date: 10/22/2015
LUST Date: 05/20/2019
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 14981
Soil: Remediated-Below
Facility ID: 1893

MENDEZ PROPERTY 910 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) V96 335
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 02/06/1998
LUST Date: 05/21/2003
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 6355
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 59632952

NICHOLS TRUCKING CO 424 E 19TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) BB199 1107
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 11/12/2001
LUST Date: 08/29/2012
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Cleanup Site ID: 7877
Soil: Remediated-Below
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 11174741

PUYALLUP AVE GAS STA 1201-1203 PUYALLUP A ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) BA215 1178
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 06/03/2013
LUST Date: 06/03/2013
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 12039
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 8374

UNION STATION MUSEUM 1917 PACIFIC AVE SO NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.)  BJ248 1380
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 10/01/1992
LUST Date: 01/06/2012
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Suspected
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 9641
Soil: Suspected
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 54459981

MAJOR PETROLEUM B.P. 1302 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) BL249 1385
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 05/24/1989
LUST Date: 12/17/2007
Facility Status: LUST - Cleanup Started
Ground Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Cleanup Site ID: 6385
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 61931157

TAFT & COMPANY 1239 1239 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi.) BL258 1406
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
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Release Date: 08/18/2000

LUST Date: 10/10/2000

Facility Status: LUST - NFA

Cleanup Site ID: 5932

Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 35539812

SUPERVALU HOLDINGS | 448 E 18TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) BS282
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/12/2020
Release Date: 03/14/1991
LUST Date: 08/29/2012
Facility Status: LUST - NFA
Ground Water: Remediated-Below
Cleanup Site ID: 10098
Soil: Remediated-Below
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Facility ID: 66615685

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

WA UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Ecology’s Statewide UST Site/Tank Report.

A review of the WA UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/12/2020 has revealed that there are 19
WA UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

1537

Page

GARY W JOHNSON 323 EAST 26TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) D15
Facility ID: 14281979
Tank Status: Removed - No Site Assessment Found
Tank Closure Date: 02/27/2020
Site 1d: 101310

DON ENGLE DISTRIBUTI 2601 EF ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) E32
Facility ID: 75382517
Tank Status: Removed
Site 1d: 9917

ACTION BUSINESS FURN 102 S 24TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AB124
Facility ID: 81634828
Tank Status: Closed in Place
Site Id: 463158

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

63

171

566

Page

F & E INVESTMENTS 401 EA 25 ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) C6
Facility ID: 99973128
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Closure Date: 02/07/2020
Site Id: 8296

SPRING AIR NW DIV CA 725 E 25TH ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) G18
Facility ID: 9111625

32

65
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Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 6904

WESTERN BEER DISTRIB
Facility ID: 58813229
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 2584

MANNA PRO CORP
Facility ID: 46689617

Tank Status: Closure in Process

Site Id: 1672

DISCOVERY
Facility ID: 31649744

Tank Status: Closure in Process

Site Id: 502627

SALVATION ARMY ARC
Facility ID: 12432118
Tank Status: Removed

Tank Closure Date: 03/16/2015

Site Id: 620192

CLEVINGER TRUCK SERV
Facility ID: 3291385
Tank Status: Removed

Tank Closure Date: 07/29/2008
Tank Closure Date: 01/01/1990

Site Id: 4874

FRONTIER TRANSPORTAT
Facility ID: 27655611
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 4378

GONZALES MOTORS
Facility ID: 91599266
Tank Status: Removed
Site 1d: 400398

PACIFIC CHARTER SCHO
Facility ID: 1893
Tank Status: Removed

Tank Closure Date: 10/28/2015

Site 1d: 620249

SUPERIOR CARTAGE OF
Facility ID: 4291751
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 4666

MENDEZ PROPERTY
Facility ID: 59632952
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 502682

DOCK ST STATION
Facility ID: 13182788
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 6072

BERG SCAFFOLDING CO

712 EAST 26TH

518 PUYALLUP AVE

502 PUYALLUP AVE

409 PUYALLUP AVE

423 PUYALLUP AVE

217 EAST 25TH ST

301 PUYALLUP AVE

2300 EAST E ST

805 PUYALLUP AVE

910 PUYALLUP AVE

2301 EBST

2130ED ST

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)

W 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)
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Facility ID: 8525915

Tank Status: Removed

Tank Closure Date: 09/11/2006
Site 1d: 619221

KIEWIT PACIFIC CO TA 132 PUYALLUP AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) w104 365
Facility ID: 95452652
Tank Status: Closed in Place
Tank Status: Removed
Site Id: 8370

PICKERING INDUSTRIES 2102 ED ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) Z108 470
Facility ID: 75455429
Tank Status: Closure in Process
Site Id: 8944

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
WA INST CONTROL: Sites that have institutional controls.

A review of the WA INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/13/2020 has revealed that
there are 9 WA INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

J MARCEL BUILDING 2320 PACIFIC AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) AK157 789
Facility Site ID: 28236738
CS ID: 1124

FRED ROBERSON PROPER 2302 PACIFIC AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) AP163 801
Facility Site ID: 55732663
CS ID: 6288

AIRSPARES 2617L STE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) AV218 1187
Facility Site ID: 36399481
CS ID: 5946

COLUMBIA ENERGY RESO 2120S C ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) BF234 1287
Facility Site ID: 43392187
CS ID: 11837

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

FREIGHTHOUSE SQUARE 25TH& GSTE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B4 23
Facility Site ID: 1351
CSID: 719

AMERICAN PLATING 2110ED ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) Z105 372
Facility Site ID: 1202
CS ID: 2539

STANDARD CHEMICAL CO 2159 DOCK ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) AH135 637
Facility Site ID: 85776142
CS ID: 4375

PICKS COVE MARINA 1940 ED ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.) AL154 770
Facility Site ID: 42518833
CS ID: 4654

TACOMA REDEVELOPMENT THEA FOSS WATERWAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) 180 892
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Facility Site ID: 1263
CS ID: 3677

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
WA VCP: Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor
Independent Remedial Action Program.

A review of the WA VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/13/2020 has revealed that there are 24
WA VCP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
DRESSEL PROPERTY 306 308 314 E 26TH S SWO - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) H46 196
Date NFA: 2017-07-26
VCP: NFA

Facility ID: 22853
Date NFA: 2017-07-26
VCP: NFA

Cleanup Siteid: 11844

MCMACKEN PROPERTY SO 115 S 26TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) AAl116 515
Facility ID: 7912006
Cleanup Siteid: 1107

DEPT OF PUBLIC ASSEM 2727EDST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) AG132 632
Date NFA: 2000-05-24
VCP: NFA
Facility ID: 96231256
Date NFA: 2000-05-24
VCP: NFA
Cleanup Siteid: 6940

2523 PACIFIC TEXACO 2523 PACIFIC AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) AF134 637
Facility ID: 47212644
Cleanup Siteid: 6150

J MARCEL BUILDING 2320 PACIFIC AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) AK158 791
Date NFA: 2008-02-21
VCP: NFA
Facility ID: 28236738
Date NFA: 2008-02-21
VCP: NFA
Cleanup Siteid: 1124

FRED ROBERSON PROPER 2302 PACIFIC AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) AP162 801
Date NFA: 1998-08-12
VCP: NFA
Facility ID: 55732663
Date NFA: 1998-08-12
VCP: NFA
Cleanup Siteid: 6288

28TH ST CITY OF TACO 2801 PACIFIC AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) AS169 826
Facility ID: 362821
Cleanup Siteid: 3208

AIR SPARES INC 2617 ELST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) AV217 1186
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Date NFA: 2008-09-19
VCP: NFA

Facility ID: 36399481
Date NFA: 2008-09-19
VCP: NFA

Cleanup Siteid: 5946

HEIDELBERG BREWERY
VCP: TRUE
Facility ID: 43392187
VCP: TRUE
Cleanup Siteid: 11837

STANDARD AUTO ELECTR
Date NFA: 2017-01-03
VCP: NFA
Facility ID: 29881617
Date NFA: 2017-01-03
VCP: NFA
Cleanup Siteid: 8639

Lower Elevation

SPRING AIR NORTHWEST
VCP: TRUE
Facility ID: 9111625
VCP: TRUE
Cleanup Siteid: 5476

PRECISION PATTERN IN
Date NFA: 2009-03-04
VCP: NFA
Facility ID: 85239825
Date NFA: 2009-03-04
VCP: NFA
Cleanup Siteid: 4080

FORMER TEXACO SERVIC
VCP: TRUE
Facility ID: 78349
VCP: TRUE
Cleanup Siteid: 14432

STONE PROPERTY TRANS
Facility ID: 3782573
Cleanup Siteid: 401

INDUSTRIAL TIRE SERV
Facility ID: 3291385
Cleanup Siteid: 5316

SMURFIT STONE CONTAI
Facility ID: 17167958
Cleanup Siteid: 4529

MENDEZ PROPERTY
Facility ID: 59632952
Cleanup Siteid: 6355

PICKS COVE MARINA
Date NFA: 2004-10-09

2120S C ST

401 S TACOMA WAY

Address

725 E 25TH ST

2620 EG ST

704 PUYALLUP AVE

E25TH&ECST

423 PUYALLUP AVE

817 E27TH ST

910 PUYALLUP AVE

1940ED ST

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) BF235 1290

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.) BM252 1394

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ENEO-1/8 (0.047 mi)  G19 68

ESEO0-1/8(0.063mi)  F28 102
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) K33 172
W 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) M50 204
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)  L66 266
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) ~ U91 329
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi) V95 334

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.) AL155 787
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VCP: NFA

Facility ID: 42518833
Date NFA: 2004-10-09
VCP: NFA

Cleanup Siteid: 4654

WP FULLER PROPERTY 1109 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) AR174 859
Date NFA: 2013-09-05
VCP: NFA
Facility ID: 16761
Date NFA: 2013-09-05
VCP: NFA
Cleanup Siteid: 12038

TWENTY ONE PACIFIC L 2111 PACIFIC AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) AN182 931
Date NFA: 2000-09-28
VCP: NFA
Facility ID: 89134268
Date NFA: 2000-09-28
VCP: NFA
Cleanup Siteid: 3620

PUYALLUP AVE GAS STA 1201-1203 PUYALLUP A ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) BA214 1175
VCP: TRUE
Facility ID: 8374
VCP: TRUE
Cleanup Siteid: 12039

TACOMA TRANSLOAD INC 501 E 19TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) BH229 1265
Facility ID: 25392634
Cleanup Siteid: 1981

UNOCAL 76 MAJOR PETR 1302 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) BL250 1393
Facility ID: 61931157
Cleanup Siteid: 6385

TAFT & COMPANY 1239 1239 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi.)  BL256 1405
Date NFA: 2000-10-10
VCP: NFA
Facility ID: 35539812
Date NFA: 2000-10-10
VCP: NFA
Cleanup Siteid: 5932

WA ICR: These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator
of the site. These actions have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an
order or decree.

A review of the WA ICR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2002 has revealed that there are 18
WA ICR sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ACTION BUSINESS FURN 102 S 24TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AB124 566
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/15/98
Media Contaminated: S

TACOMA CITY OF TACOM 2727 ED ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) AG130 587
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Contaminants Found at Site: 6

Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/18/00
Media Contaminated: S

TEXACO #63 232 0351

Contaminants Found at Site: 6

Type of Report Ecology Received: |

Date Ecology Received Report: 04/03/98
Date Ecology Received Report: 06/25/99
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/04/99
Date Ecology Received Report: 05/26/00
Date Ecology Received Report: 04/25/96

2523 PACIFIC AVE.

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Media Contaminated: GW,S

SAMS TIRE & AUTO SER
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/08/96
Media Contaminated: S

ROBERSON PROPERTY
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/13/98
Date Ecology Received Report: 05/11/98
Media Contaminated: S

PARAMOUNT ELECTRIC
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 08/25/00
Date Ecology Received Report: 04/16/01
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/09/97
Media Contaminated: S

HUNT & MOTTET
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 09/29/95
Media Contaminated: S

WDOT
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/17/01
Media Contaminated: GW,S

STANDARD AUTO ELECTR
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/13/00
Date Ecology Received Report: 09/24/02
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/23/00
Media Contaminated: S

CAMMARANO TRUST

2522 PACIFIC AVE

2302 PACIFIC AVE.

225 S TACOMA WAY

2122 PACIFIC AVE.

2101 PACIFIC AVE.

401 S TACOMA WAY

2340 JEFFERSON AVE.

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) AF133

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) AM153

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) AP161

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) AM177

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) AN179

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) AY204

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.) BM253

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) BK263

633

757

800

860

892

1125

1396

1424
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Contaminants Found at Site: 6

Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/21/00
Media Contaminated: S

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID

Page

MANNA PRO CORP 518 PUYALLUP AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) L39
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 09/23/92
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/18/94
Media Contaminated: GW,S

GONZALES MOTORS 301 PUYALLUP AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) P73
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 03/17/97
Date Ecology Received Report: 12/04/96
Media Contaminated: S

MENDEZ PROPERTY 910 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) V96
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 02/06/98
Date Ecology Received Report: 09/27/00
Media Contaminated: S

PICKERING INDUSTRIES 2102ED ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) ~ Z108
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 01/23/95
Media Contaminated: S

NICHOLS TRUCKING CO 424 E 19TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) BB200
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 06/17/02
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/26/02
Media Contaminated: S

UNION STATION 1935 PACIFIC AVE. NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.) BJ240
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 03/22/93
Media Contaminated: GW,S

TAFT & COMPANY 1239 PUYALLUP AVE. ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi.)  BL257
Contaminants Found at Site: 6
Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Type of Report Ecology Received: |
Date Ecology Received Report: 08/18/00
Date Ecology Received Report: 04/18/01
Date Ecology Received Report: 09/28/00
Media Contaminated: S

WEST COAST FRUIT & P 448 E. 18TH ST. N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) BS281
Contaminants Found at Site: 6

178

272

335

470

1113

1369

1405

1537

TC6217999.3s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 48




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Type of Report Ecology Received: F
Date Ecology Received Report: 07/23/92
Media Contaminated: GW,S

WA PTAP: A list of sites accepted into the Petroleum Technical Assistance Program. The Petroleum

Technical Assistance Program (PTAP) expands the state’s ability to respond to the high customer demand to

clean up petroleum contaminated sites. Under the PTAP, the Pollution Liability Insurance Agency (PLIA) may

provide informal site-specific technical consultations and issue written opinion letters to persons conducting

independent remedial actions at qualifying petroleum cleanup sites. PLIA may provide these services under the
authority of RCW 70.149.040(9) and the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.149 RCW and Chapter 173-340
WAC.

A review of the WA PTAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/12/2020 has revealed that there is 1
WA PTAP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MAJOR PETROLEUM B.P. 1302 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) BL249 1385

State and tribal Brownfields sites

WA BROWNFIELDS: A listing of brownfields sites included in the Confirmed & Suspected Sites Listing.
Brownfields are abandoned, idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or
redevelopment is hindered by real or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and
past use -- they can be anything from a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small, abandoned
corner gas station.

A review of the WA BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/13/2020 has revealed that there
are 2 WA BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AMERICAN PLATING 2110ED ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) Z105 372
Facilty ID: 1202
Facility Status: NFA

TACOMA REDEVELOPMENT THEA FOSS WATERWAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) 180 892
Facilty ID: 1263
Facility Status: CC-Perf. Monitoring

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/2020 has revealed that there
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are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

SHAUB-ELLISON PARCEL 1902 PACIFIC AVENUE
ACRES property ID: 15864
Cleanup Completion Date: 3/7/2007

Lower Elevation Address

BRLF-06: AMERICAN PL 2130 EAST D STREET
ACRES property ID: 14353
Cleanup Completion Date: -
Cleanup Completion Date: 11/30/2011

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
WA SWRCY: A llisting of recycling center locations.

A review of the WA SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/30/2020 has revealed that there are 3

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.)  BT284 1553

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) ~ 2102 353

WA SWRCY sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

SMITTYS FLEET SVC IN 2718 PACIFIC AVE
Lower Elevation Address

NW FURNITURE BANK 117 PUYALLUP AVE TAC
SPRING BACK MATTRESS 2301 DOCK STREET

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

A review of the WA ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/17/2020 has revealed that there
are 204 WA ALLSITES sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

INDUSTRIAL PARTS FRI 409 E 26TH ST
Facility 1d: 99982525

GOLDEN WEST MOTEL 503 E 26TH
Facility 1d: 62113225

MELODY MEATS 323 E 26TH ST

Facility 1d: 14281979
Facility 1d: 24527

SME CORP 311 E 26TH ST
Facility 1d: 82577212

SME SOLUTIONS 313 E 26TH ST
Facility Id: 3722

MYSTIC MOCHA 402 E 26TH ST

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) AO172 848
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) W98 341
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.) 125 567
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SW O - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) D9 41
S0-1/8(0.025 mi.) A10 45
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) D16 64
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.)  H21 75
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi)  H22 100
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) D25 101
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Facility 1d: 19140

DON ENGLE DISTRIBUTI
Facility 1d: 75382517

TOD DRESSEL PRIVATE
Facility 1d: 22853

EDGE TECHNOLOGIES
Facility 1d: 21372

AT&T WIRELESS TACOMA
Facility 1d: 1248033

BROWN & HALEY INC FA
Facility 1d: 66127836

SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA
Facility 1d: 7912006

HOLLAND QUALITY CLEA
Facility 1d: 81634828

PINGCO INTERNATIONAL
Facility 1d: 7640591

POWDER COATING SYSTE
Facility 1d: 96432865

ELEPHANT CAR WASH PA
Facility 1d: 78971423

DEPT OF PUBLIC ASSEM
Facility 1d: 96231256
Facility I1d: 19576

TEXACO #63 232 0351
Facility Id: 47212644

FOREMOST DAIRY
Facility I1d: 22019

CHEERS RESTAURANT
Facility 1d: 20251

FOREVER GRANITE SHOP
Facility I1d: 19600

US BANK PACIFIC AVE
Facility I1d: 10919

MCKINLEY PARK
Facility Id: 12317

EAGLE PAPER BOX CO
Facility Id: 53367357

FIRESTONE 31H7 12467
Facility Id: 53241629

SAMS TIRE & AUTO SER
Facility Id: 93473461

TURNER TOWING CO
Facility Id: 71257565

J MARCEL BUILDING
Facility Id: 28236738

POP A GEAR

2601 EF ST

306 308 314 E 26TH S

314 E 26TH ST

222 E 26TH ST

110 E 26TH ST

115 S 26TH ST

102 S 24TH ST

102 S 26TH ST

109 S 25TH ST

2501 PACIFIC AVE

2727 ED ST

2523 PACIFIC AVE.

2413 PACIFIC AVE S

2611 PACIFIC AVE

2716 AST

2317 PACIFIC AVE

907 UPPER PARK ST

106 S 28TH ST

2406 PACIFIC AVE S

2522 PACIFIC AVE

2620 PACIFIC AVENUE

2320 PACIFIC AVE

2712 PACIFIC AVE

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.257 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.283 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.309 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.)

TC6217999.3s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 51

E32

H43

H45

78

AA107

AA118

AB123

AD126

AE127

AF128

AG131

AF133

AE136

AD137

AJ139

AK142

144

AJ149

152

AM153

156

AK157

AO160

171

183

196

280

439

534

556

568

571

583

588

633

641

645

646

649

748

755

757

757

788

789

796
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Facility 1d: 3137972

FRED ROBERSON PROPER
Facility 1d: 55732663

WA DOT I5M ST TO PO
Facility 1d: 18854

MULLANS COLLISION CE
Facility 1d: 49493534

28TH ST CITY OF TACO
Facility 1d: 362821

WATERHOUSE MOTORS
Facility 1d: 75485899
Facility Id: 3491

SMITTYS FLEET SVC IN
Facility Id: 5947319

I5M ST TO PORTLAND
Facility 1d: 6147

VIKING SUPPLY
Facility 1d: 394758

PARAMOUNT ELECTRIC
Facility Id: 77241262

ASHLAND CHEMICAL CO
Facility Id: 21518716

TACOMA PLASTICS INC
Facility Id: 21491554

ON THE WATER LLC
Facility I1d: 19069

AEROSTAR ENGINEERING
Facility Id: 58977511

TACOMA STEEL CORP
Facility Id: 64114382

TACOMA CITY GROUNDS
Facility Id: 1735

HUNT MOTTET PARTNERS
Facility Id: 8876072

25TH & HOLGATE S TAC
Facility 1d: 16358

PHASE | & Il DOWNTOW
Facility 1d: 5406

ROBERT BROWN PROPERT
Facility Id: 9582257

HUNT & MOTTET SEATTL
Facility Id: 35816943

RAINIER INSULATION |
Facility I1d: 96196854

WA DOT DEDENTE BUILD
Facility Id: 92371125

MRP 2009-26 SOUTH TA

2302 PACIFIC AVE

15 MP 133.5 TO MP 13

2201 PACIFIC AVE

2801 PACIFIC AVE

2502 COMMERCE ST

2718 PACIFIC AVE

15MP 132.84 TOMP 1

2817 PACIFIC AVE

225 S TACOMA WAY

2119 S PACIFIC AVE

2416 SC ST

2502S CST

2619 EL ST

2128 PACIFIC AVE

2324SCST

2125 COMMERCE

25TH & HOLGATE S

SOUTH 9TH TO SOUTH 1

2340 S HOLGATE ST

2112 PACIFIC AVE

2338 HOLGATE ST S

2101 PACIFIC AVENUE

S TACOMA WAY S C ST

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.)

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.)

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.388 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.393 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.408 mi.)

AP163

AQ164

AN167

AS170

AM171

AO172

AQ175

AS176

AM177

AN178

AT183

AU184

AV185

Aw187

AT188

AW191

AU192

AY194

AT195

AW196

AT202

AY203

AT205

801

803

809

827

833

848

859

860

860

882

931

936

940

955

955

1085

1090

1093

1093

1093

1122

1122

1126

TC6217999.3s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 52




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility 1d: 24948

PUGNETTI PARK
Facility 1d: 42385149

ALL COTE COATINGS IN
Facility 1d: 39362574

CARACOL DESIGN
Facility 1d: 78172487

MAR JON CONTRACTORS
Facility 1d: 51581124

PHASE Il DOWNTOWN UT
Facility 1d: 13400

TACOMA CITY OF, GROU
Facility 1d: 27828397

SEVEN STONES LLC
Facility 1d: 879301

AIRSPARES
Facility 1d: 36399481

WINGFOOT COMMERCIAL
Facility 1d: 6160663

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBB
Facility 1d: 99715512

STANDARD PARTS CORP
Facility 1d: 65871595

WSDOT SR 705 ON RAMP
Facility 1d: 27197

BNSF RAILROAD HOOD S
Facility 1d: 3049

HOOD ST RESERVOIR
Facility 1d: 2788228

COLUMBIA ENERGY RESO
Facility 1d: 43392187

BNSF S HOOD ST RENTA
Facility 1d: 969

STAR ICE & FUEL INC
Facility 1d: 7482754

OLD TIME WOODWORK IN
Facility 1d: 26278943

BREWERY BLOCKS 2101
Facility 1d: 35175

D TO M STREETS TRACK
Facility 1d: 20987

VERIZON WIRELESS WAT
Facility 1d: 58816

HARMON BREWERY & RES
Facility 1d: 9406

STANDARD AUTO ELECTR

2085 PACIFIC AVE S

2510 S HOLGATE ST

2514 S HOLGATE ST

2512 HOLGATE ST

SOUTH 21ST TO SOUTH

2308 S HOLGATE ST

2800-2809 S C ST

2617L STE

2210 SOUTH C ST

2210S C ST

305 S TACOMA WAY

2519 HOOD ST

31101STS

2120S C ST

S HOOD ST

405 S TACOMA WAY

2105SC ST

2101 SOUTH C ST

1944 PACIFIC AVE

1938 PACIFIC AVE

401 S TACOMA WAY

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.410 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.413 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.413 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.447 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.)

AY206

AU207

BC208

AU209

AY210

211

216

AV218

BF221

BF222

BG224

225

AU226

232

BF234

BC237

BG238

BI1239

Bl241

BG243

BJ244

BJ247

BM253

1126

1127

1134

1142

1143

1144

1185

1187

1192

1194

1200

1210

1211

1266

1287

1333

1334

1349

1369

1376

1376

1380

1396
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Facility 1d: 29881617

TACOMA CITY STREET M
Facility 1d: 7645557

MAYCO FISH
Facility 1d: 8110172

UNION PACIFIC RR TUN
Facility 1d: 1292

WOODLAND TRADE CO JE
Facility 1d: 39469359

CAMARANO BROTHERS
Facility 1d: 14192885

UNIVERSITY OF WASHIN
Facility 1d: 14933528

TOTEM ELECTRIC
Facility 1d: 4624386

ADAMS BRAKE SERVICE
Facility 1d: 42948571

PACIFICAVE S 17THT
Facility 1d: 3955

MAYCO FISH COMPANY L
Facility 1d: 29676663

JEFFERSON ST FUEL ST
Facility 1d: 27797138

CHIHULY INC TACOMA
Facility 1d: 9078

UNIVERSITY OF WASHIN
Facility 1d: 8411422

SHAUB ELLISON CO TAC
Facility 1d: 4283388

Lower Elevation

FREIGHTHOUSE SQUARE
Fagcility Id: 1351

PIERCE TRANSIT TACOM
Facility Id: 25441163

F & E INVESTMENTS
Facility I1d: 99973128

AIRSPARES
Facility Id: 39438729

HJB MARINE
Facility 1d: 3081

PUGET SOUND SPECIALT
Facility Id: 23657

JOHNNYS FINE FOOD
Facility I1d: 10734

TACOMA PUBLIC UTILIT

2301 S JEFFERSON
2523 S JEFFERSON AVE
JEFFERSON & 25TH & C
2340 S JEFFERSON AVE
2340 JEFFERSON AVE
1953S C ST

2332 JEFFERSON AVE
2324 S JEFFERSON AVE
PACIFIC AVE S 17TH S
2535 S JEFFERSON AVE
2524 S JEFFERSON ST
2101 S JEFFERSON AVE
1904 COMMERCE ST

1902 PACIFIC AVE

Address

25TH& GSTE
609 E 25TH ST
401 EA 25 ST

415 E 25TH ST
601 E 26TH ST
706 E 25TH ST
319 E 25TH ST

709 26TH STE

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.469 mi.) 254 1403
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) BO259 1407
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) 260 1408
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) BK261 1410
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) BK262 1419
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) BP266 1425
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) BK267 1426
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) BK274 1488
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) BI275 1498
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.) BO276 1499
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) BO278 1499
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) 279 1501
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) BP280 1535
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.)  BT285 1561
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ENEO-1/8 (0.001mi) B4 23
ENE O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) B5 24
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) C6 32
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) C7 32
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) E11l 50

E 0-1/8 (0.033 mi.) B12 50
W 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) c13 63

E 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) F17 64
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Facility 1d: 12078

SPRING AIR NW DIV CA
Facility 1d: 9111625
Facility 1d: 18665

BULLS EYE SUPPLY
Facility 1d: 19339
Facility 1d: 11329

ALFREDS CAFE
Facility 1d: 15568

CASCADE FRICTION MAT
Facility 1d: 7003

PRECISION PATTERN IN
Facility 1d: 85239825
Facility 1d: 23500

BNRR TACOMA YARD PON
Facility 1d: 1373

FORMER TEXACO SERVIC
Facility 1d: 78349

WESTERN BEER DISTRIB
Facility 1d: 58813229

MANNA PRO CORP
Facility 1d: 46689617

TACOMA DOME STATION
Facility 1d: 1266

DISCOVERY
Facility 1d: 31649744

ATLAS TRUCKING INC S
Facility 1d: 32438185

LEGACY RENOVATIONS
Facility 1d: 20621

STONE PROPERTY TRANS
Facility 1d: 3782573

SALVATION ARMY ARC
Facility 1d: 12432118

ALL TRANSMISSIONS PI
Facility 1d: 71491862

SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA
Facility 1d: 5117180

PUGET SOUND METAL
Facility 1d: 9147902

CLEVINGER TRUCK SERV
Facility 1d: 3291385

JOHNSON STONE COUNTE
Facility 1d: 11685

SOUTH SOUND RADIATOR
Facility 1d: 8785404

TACOMA BIKE

725 E 25TH ST

414 PUYALLUP AVE

402 PUYALLUP AVE

314 PUYALLUP AVE

2620 EG ST

605 PUYALLUP ST

704 PUYALLUP AVE

712 EAST 26TH

518 PUYALLUP AVE

500 PUYALLUP AVE

502 PUYALLUP AVE

PUYALLUP AVE & D ST

511 PUYALLUP AVE

E25TH& ECST

409 PUYALLUP AVE

505 PUYALLUP AVE

802 E 25TH ST

2607 EAST G ST

423 PUYALLUP AVE

523 PUYALLUP AVE

509 PUYALLUP AVE

309 PUYALLUP AVE

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.)

W 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.)

E 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.)

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.097 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.097 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.)
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L49
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L68
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Facility 1d: 21699

FRONTIER TRANSPORTAT
Facility 1d: 27655611

GOLDEN LINE RECYCLIN
Facility 1d: 610068

GONZALES MOTORS
Facility 1d: 91599266
Facility I1d: 2285826

STAR TOURS
Facility Id: 7722

PACIFIC CHARTER SCHO
Facility 1d: 1893

INDUSTRIAL RUBBER &
Facility Id: 7529359

TNT REDDAWAY TRUCK L
Facility Id: 64849946

BNSF TACOMA FUELING
Facility Id: 7981609

STORAGE BOX THE
Facility Id: 21558

EVERGREEN EQUIPMENT
Facility 1d: 4475

MCLEANS AUTO REPAIR
Facility Id: 9218743

CARAUSTAR
Facility Id: 1685

SUPERIOR CARTAGE OF
Facility 1d: 4291751

SMURFIT STONE CONTAI
Facility Id: 17167958

PLYTAC
Facility 1d: 8091750

TACOMA TRESTLE TRACK
Facility I1d: 8199

MENDEZ PROPERTY
Facility Id: 59632952

NEW TACOMA BOX CO
Facility 1d: 13283

DOCK STREET STATION
Facility Id: 13182788

BERG SCAFFOLDING CO
Facility Id: 8525915

KIEWIT PACIFIC CO TA
Facility Id: 95452652

AMERICAN PLATING
Fagcility Id: 1202

PICKERING INDUSTRIES

217 EAST 25TH ST

217 E25TH ST

301 PUYALLUP AVE

224 PUYALLUP AVE

2300 EAST E ST

2307 ED ST

801 E 26TH

1001 PUYALLUP AVE

216 PUYALLUP AVE

221 PUYALLUP AVE

221 1/2 PUYALLUP AVE

808 E 26TH ST

805 PUYALLUP AVE

817 E27TH ST

801 E 25TH

824 E 25TH STREET

910 PUYALLUP AVE

921 E 26TH ST

2301 EB ST

2130ED ST

132 PUYALLUP AVE

2110ED ST

2102 ED ST

W 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.)

W 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.)

E0-1/8(0.123 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)
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272
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296
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility 1d: 75455429

SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA
Facility 1d: 608568

PRECISION MACHINE WO
Facility 1d: 6595720

ALMAR INC TACOMA
Facility 1d: 32972784

PUGET SOUND TIRE
Facility 1d: 95895443
Facility I1d: 23676

HOLROYD CO TACOMA PL
Facility Id: 14812

SAVAGE WHOLESALE
Facility 1d: 1747

BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR
Facility 1d: 81267111
Facility 1d: 94957214

BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR
Facility 1d: 1267

BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR
Facility 1d: 3466912

BNRR TACOMA YARD PAR
Facility 1d: 91663719

STANDARD CHEMICAL CO
Facility 1d: 85776142

PSE TACOMA
Facility 1d: 6899827

DOCK STREET OVERPASS
Facility 1d: 57172581

CARLSON FORMETEC
Facility 1d: 42735245

LRI LONG HAUL INTERM
Facility 1d: 5172

MAXI SEEDS INC
Facility 1d: 52856894

THEA FOSS WATERWAY E
Facility 1d: 24929

ECOTEX COMPANY
Facility 1d: 32841

TACOMA COAL GASIFICA
Facility 1d: 1249

PICKS COVE MARINA
Facility 1d: 42518833

WA DOT TACOMA 1705
Facility 1d: 21876224

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY
Facility 1d: 37294136

XXX E 25TH ST

925 E 25TH ST

119 1/2 PUYALLUP AVE

102 PUYALLUP RD

26TH& JSTE

1001 E 25TH ST

21STST& SD ST

21STST& SD ST

21STST& SD ST

21ST& SDST

2159 DOCK ST

2205 A ST

21ST & DOCK ST

2202 A ST

1941 EDST

21ST& D ST

2101 DOCK ST

1115 E 25TH ST

22ND ST & A ST

1940ED ST

1705 E 21ST TO E 24T

610 E 21ST ST

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.297 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.309 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.310 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.313 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility 1d: 19116

DAIRY QUEEN 1112 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.345 mi.) AR166 809
Facility 1d: 14648

REP ELELCTRIC INC 1121 E 26TH ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.347 mi.) 168 826
Facility 1d: 4793

WP FULLER PROPERTY 1109 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) AR173 858
Facility 1d: 16761

TACOMA REDEVELOPMENT THEA FOSS WATERWAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) 180 892
Facility 1d: 1263

TWENTY ONE PACIFIC L 2111 PACIFIC AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) AN181 930
Facility 1d: 89134268

VALLEY PUB 1206 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.) AR186 954
Facility 1d: 13056

HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLE 1901 ED ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) AX189 971
Facility 1d: 84615333

ALL SAFE ENVIRONMENT 1901 ED ST STEA NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) AX190 1084
Facility 1d: 78312996

PACIFIC TRANSPORTATI 440 E 19TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) AZ197 1098
Facility 1d: 1243

ASSOCIATED PETROLEUM 1214 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) BA198 1103
Facility 1d: 4676

NICHOLS TRUCKING CO 424 E 19TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) BB199 1107
Facility 1d: 11174741

SUPERVALU MEAT WAREH 475 E 19TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) AZ201 1120
Facility 1d: 67349491

JOHNNYS DOCK MARINA 1900 ED ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) BD212 1168
Facility 1d: 1511390

LD KITCHEN AND BATH 1201 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) BA213 1169
Facility 1d: 6138716
Facility 1d: 950
Facility 1d: 32560

PUYALLUP AVE GAS STA 1201-1203 PUYALLUP A ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) BA215 1178
Facility 1d: 8374

SUPERVALU INC BLDG 1 480 E 19TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.419 mi.) BE219 1191
Facility 1d: 4597891

L STREET LAYOVER EXP E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.419 mi.) 220 1192
Facility 1d: 3077

TACOMA CENTER MOTEL 1220 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) BA223 1200
Facility 1d: 6894

SUPERVALU INC 490 E 19TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) 227 1214
Facility 1d: 34146274

TACOMA TRANSLOAD INC 501 E 19TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) BH228 1263
Facility 1d: 25392634

SUPERVALU INTERNATIO 495 E 19TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) BH230 1265
Facility 1d: 23977

TACOMA FIXTURE CO. 1815ED ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) BD236 1291
Facility 1d: 6212892

BRANDRUD FURNITURE | 1933 DOCK ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) 242 1369
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Facility 1d: 21214962
Facility I1d: 20854

UNION STATION MUSEUM 1917 PACIFIC AVE SO NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.)  BJ248 1380
Facility 1d: 54459981

MAJOR PETROLEUM B.P. 1302 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) BL249 1385
Facility 1d: 61931157

WASHINGTON STATE HIS 1911 PACIFIC AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.)  BJ251 1393
Facility 1d: 4553045

NORTH COAST ELECTRIC 1301 E 26TH ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi.) BN255 1405
Facility 1d: 15395

TAFT & COMPANY 1239 1239 PUYALLUP AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi.) BL258 1406
Facility 1d: 35539812

HERITAGE ENTERPRISES 1321 E 26TH ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) BN264 1424
Facility 1d: 5478619

TACOMA MOVING & STOR 1314 E 26TH ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) BN265 1425
Facility 1d: 856

TRUCK RAIL HANDLING 457 E 18TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) BQ268 1426
Facility 1d: 63316697

TRUCK RAIL HANDLING 457 E 18TH ST TRANSP NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) BQ269 1478
Facility 1d: 22736925

SAFETY KLEEN SYSTEMS 457 E 18TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) BQ270 1485
Facility 1d: 53196144

MPS INC 457 E 18TH ST FRONT NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) BQ271 1485
Facility 1d: 24976983

ARROW TRANSPORTATION 457 E 18TH ST ARROW NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) BQ272 1486
Facility 1d: 94425177

ALL COTE COATINGS IN 1311 E 25TH ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) BR273 1488
Facility 1d: 9531
Facility 1d: 54832571

SUPERVALU INTERNATIO 1801 ED ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) 277 1499
Facility 1d: 7821

SUPERVALU HOLDINGS | 448 E 18TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) BS282 1537
Facility 1d: 66615685

SUPERVALU INC BLDG 1 420 E 18TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.) 283 1550
Facility 1d: 782981

LILYBLAD PETROLEUM | 1313 E 25TH ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.500 mi.) BR286 1565

Facility 1d: 82343515

WA CSCSL NFA: The data set contains information about sites previously on the Confirmed and Suspected
Contaminated Sites list that have received a No Further Action (NFA) determination. Because it is hecessary to
maintain historical records of sites that have been investigated and cleaned up, sites are not deleted from

the database when cleanup activities are completed. Instead a No Further Action code is entered based upon the
type of NFA determination the site received.

A review of the WA CSCSL NFA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/13/2020 has revealed that there
are 26 WA CSCSL NFA sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
TOD DRESSEL PRIVATE 306 308 314 E 26TH S SW 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) H43 183
CSId: 11844

Facility/Site Id: 22853

Soil: Remediated-Below

NFA Date: 07/26/2017
Groundwater: Remediated-Below
Contaminant Name: Arsenic
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Mercury

DEPT OF PUBLIC ASSEM 2727 ED ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) AG131 588
CS Id: 6940
Facility/Site 1d: 96231256
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
NFA Date: 05/24/2000
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

SAMS TIRE & AUTO SER 2522 PACIFIC AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) AM153 757
CSd: 11116
Facility/Site I1d: 93473461
Soil: Remediated-Below
NFA Date: 08/29/2012
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

J MARCEL BUILDING 2320 PACIFIC AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) AK157 789
CSld: 1124
Facility/Site Id: 28236738
Soil: Remediated
NFA Date: 02/21/2008
Groundwater: Remediated
Groundwater: Suspected
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

FRED ROBERSON PROPER 2302 PACIFIC AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) AP163 801
CS Id: 6288
Facility/Site 1d: 55732663
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
NFA Date: 08/12/1998
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

PARAMOUNT ELECTRIC 225 S TACOMA WAY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) AM177 860
CSId: 10471
Facility/Site Id: 77241262
Soil: Remediated-Below
NFA Date: 08/29/2012
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

HUNT & MOTTET SEATTL 2112 PACIFIC AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.) AW196 1093
CS Id: 8861
Facility/Site I1d: 35816943
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Soil: Remediated-Below
NFA Date: 08/30/2012
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Contaminant Name: Benzene

Contaminant Name: Lead

Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

AIRSPARES 2617L STE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) AV218 1187
CS Id: 5946
Facility/Site 1d: 36399481
Soil: Remediated-Above
NFA Date: 09/19/2008
Groundwater: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

STAR ICE & FUEL INC 405 S TACOMA WAY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) BG238 1334
CSId: 7746
Facility/Site Id: 7482754
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
NFA Date: 01/10/2014
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

STANDARD AUTO ELECTR 401 S TACOMA WAY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.) BM253 1396
CS Id: 8639
Facility/Site I1d: 29881617
Soil: Remediated-Below
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
NFA Date: 01/03/2017
Groundwater: Below Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
FREIGHTHOUSE SQUARE 25TH& GSTE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B4 23
CSld: 719

Facility/Site Id: 1351

Soil: Remediated

NFA Date: 07/11/2003

Groundwater: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

PRECISION PATTERN IN 2620 E G ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) F30 143
CS Id: 4080
Facility/Site Id: 85239825
Soil: Remediated
NFA Date: 03/04/2009
Groundwater: Remediated
Contaminant Name: Non-Halogenated Solvents
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

BNRR TACOMA YARD PON 605 PUYALLUP ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) J31 166
CSld: 274
Facility/Site Id: 1373
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Soil: Suspected
NFA Date: 01/03/1996
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics

WESTERN BEER DISTRIB 712 EAST 26TH
CS Id: 6346
Facility/Site 1d: 58813229
Soil: Remediated
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
NFA Date: 10/15/1996
Contaminant Name: Pesticides-Unspecified
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

MANNA PRO CORP 518 PUYALLUP AVE
CS Id: 9332
Facility/Site 1d: 46689617
Soil: Remediated-Below
NFA Date: 01/05/2001
Groundwater: Remediated-Below
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

TACOMA DOME STATION 500 PUYALLUP AVE
CS Id: 3765
Facility/Site Id: 1266
Soil: Remediated
NFA Date: 01/03/2001
Groundwater: Remediated
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

GONZALES MOTORS 301 PUYALLUP AVE
CSId: 11037
Facility/Site Id: 91599266
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
Soil: Remediated-Below
NFA Date: 08/29/2012
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Lead
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

PACIFIC CHARTER SCHO 2300 EAST E ST
CS Id: 14981
Facility/Site 1d: 1893
Soil: Remediated-Below
NFA Date: 05/20/2019
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

AMERICAN PLATING 2110ED ST
CS Id: 2539
Facility/Site Id: 1202
Soil: Remediated-Below
Soil: Remediated-Above
NFA Date: 06/30/2015
Groundwater: Remediated-Below
Groundwater: Remediated-Above
Contaminant Name: Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Metals Priority Pollutants
Surface Water: Below Cleanup Levels

PICKS COVE MARINA 1940ED ST

ESEO0-1/8(0.068mi)  F36 175
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.)  L39 178
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.)  L40 181
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) P73 272
NNW O - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) Q77 278
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.)  Z105 372

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.) AL154 770

TC6217999.3s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 62




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CS Id: 4654

Facility/Site Id: 42518833

Soil: Remediated-Above

NFA Date: 10/09/2004

Groundwater: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
Contaminant Name: Arsenic

Contaminant Name: Lead

Contaminant Name: Metals - Other

Contaminant Name: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

WP FULLER PROPERTY 1109 PUYALLUP AVE
CSId: 12038
Facility/Site 1d: 16761
Soil: Remediated-Below
NFA Date: 09/05/2013
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

TWENTY ONE PACIFIC L 2111 PACIFIC AVE
CS Id: 3620
Facility/Site 1d: 89134268
Soil: Remediated
NFA Date: 09/28/2000
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified

PACIFIC TRANSPORTATI 440 E 19TH ST
CS Id: 4367
Facility/Site Id: 1243
NFA Date: 01/16/1996
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Petroleum Products-Unspecified
Surface Water: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels

NICHOLS TRUCKING CO 424 E 19TH ST
CSId: 7877
Facility/Site 1d: 11174741
Soil: Remediated-Below
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
NFA Date: 08/29/2012
Contaminant Name: Benzene
Contaminant Name: Metals - Other
Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Diesel
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

TAFT & COMPANY 1239 1239 PUYALLUP AVE
CS Id: 5932
Facility/Site I1d: 35539812
Soil: Confirmed Above Cleanup Levels
NFA Date: 10/10/2000
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Other

SUPERVALU HOLDINGS | 448 E 18TH ST
CS Id: 10098
Facility/Site 1d: 66615685
Soil: Remediated-Below
Soil: Below Cleanup Levels
NFA Date: 08/29/2012
Groundwater: Remediated-Below

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) AR173

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) AN181

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) AZ197

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) BB199

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi) BL258

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) BS282

858

930

1098

1107

1406

1537
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Contaminant Name: Benzene

Contaminant Name: Lead

Contaminant Name: Other Non-Halogenated Organics
Contaminant Name: Petroleum-Gasoline

WA AQUEOUS FOAM: Aqueous film-forming foam-laced water running off from fuel spills, firefighting events
and routine training sessions has put those chemicals in ground water, surface water, sediments, biota, and
other natural resources of the state.

A review of the WA AQUEOUS FOAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/06/2020 has revealed that
there is 1 WA AQUEOUS FOAM site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TACOMA PUBLIC WORKS 2335 JEFFERSON AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) BK246 1377

Records of Emergency Release Reports

WA SPILLS: Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that
failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

A review of the WA SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2020 has revealed that there are
2 WA SPILLS sites within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CITY OF TACOMA 430 EAST 25TH & G ST 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 10
Facility ID: 528797

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BEST WESTERN 440 E 25TH STREET 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 9
Facility ID: 642686

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2020 has revealed that
there are 23 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

INDUSTRIAL PARTS FRI 409 E 26TH ST SW O - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) D9 41
EPA ID:: WAD027540384

GOLDEN WEST MOTEL 503 E 26TH S0-1/8(0.025 mi.) A10 45
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EPA ID:: WAD988508651

SME CORP 311 E 26TH ST WSWO0-1/8 (0.050 mi.) H21 75
EPA ID:: WAD988486635

TOD DRESSEL PRIVATE 306 308 314 E 26TH S SW O - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) H44 190
EPA ID:: WAH000044630

BROWN & HALEY INC FA 110 E 26TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) AA107 439
EPA ID:: WAD043450014

SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA 115 S 26TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) AAl1l7 516
EPA ID:: WAH000026291

HOLLAND QUALITY CLEA 102 S 24TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AB123 556

EPA ID:: WAD980981120

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

PIERCE TRANSIT TACOM 609 E 25TH ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) B5 24
EPA ID:: WAR000006247

AIRSPARES 415 E 25TH ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) C7 32
EPA ID:: WAD988516530

SPRING AIR NORTHWEST 725 E 25TH ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) G20 69
EPA ID:: WAD009258187

AIM AEROSPACE TACOMA 2620 EG ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) F29 103
EPA ID:: WAD042801944

ATLAS TRUCKING INC S PUYALLUP AVE & D ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) 147 197
EPA ID:: WAH000016071

SALVATION ARMY ARC 409 PUYALLUP AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) N55 209
EPA ID:: WAD988499570

ALL TRANSMISSIONS PI 505 PUYALLUP AVE NNW O - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) ~ L57 236
EPA ID:: WAD122389281

SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA 802 E 25TH ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) 062 249
EPA ID:: WAH000049999

INDUSTRIAL RUBBER & 2307ED ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) N79 281
EPA ID:: WAD988475208

TNT REDDAWAY TRUCK L 801 E 26TH E0-1/8 (0.123 mi.) R80 293
EPA ID:: WAD180073900

DOCK STREET STATION 2301 E B ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) Y101 346
EPA ID:: WAH000028820

KIEWIT PACIFIC CO TA 132 PUYALLUP AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) w104 365
EPA ID:: WAD988466892

AMERICAN PLATING 2110 ED ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) ~ 2105 372
EPA ID:: WAD083350231

PICKERING INDUSTRIES 2102ED ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) ~ 2108 470
EPA ID:: WAD044596476

PRECISION MACHINE WO 925 E 25TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) V111 488
EPA ID:: WAH000033558

ALMAR INC TACOMA 119 1/2 PUYALLUP AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) w112 498

EPA ID:: WAD988473948
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CONSENT: Major Legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL
(superfund) sites. Released periodically by U.S. District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation
matters.

A review of the CONSENT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/2020 has revealed that there is 1
CONSENT site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

TACOMA TAR PITS PORTLAND AV & RIVER NE 1/2 - 1 (0.709 mi.) 301 1720
INDIAN RESERV: This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area
equal to or greater than 640 acres.

A review of the INDIAN RESERV list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2014 has revealed that there

is 1 INDIAN RESERYV site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

PUYALLUP RESERVATION E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.327 mi.) 0 9

WA ASBESTOS: Asbestos sites

A review of the WA ASBESTOS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2020 has revealed that there is

1 WA ASBESTOS site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CITY OF TACOMA 430 EAST 25TH & G ST 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 10
WA Inactive Drycleaners: A listing of inactive drycleaner facility locations.
A review of the WA Inactive Drycleaners list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/06/2020 has revealed
that there is 1 WA Inactive Drycleaners site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target
property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
HOLLAND QUALITY CLEA 102 S 24TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AB123 556
EPA I: WAD980981120
Facility ID: 9094
WA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.
A review of the WA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/29/2019 has revealed that there
are 9 WA MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SME CORP 311 E 26TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) H21 75
Facility Site ID Number: 82577212
Gen Status CD: XQG
EPA ID: WAD988486635
TOD DRESSEL PRIVATE 306 308 314 E 26TH S SWO0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) H43 183
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Facility Site ID Number: 22853
Gen Status CD: XQG
EPA ID: WAH000044630

SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA 115 S 26TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) AA118 534
Facility Site ID Number: 7912006
Gen Status CD: XQG
Gen Status CD: LQG
EPA ID: WAH000026291

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PRECISION PATTERN IN 2620 E G ST ESE O - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) F30 143
Facility Site ID Number: 85239825
Gen Status CD: XQG
Gen Status CD: SQG
Gen Status CD: MQG
EPA ID: WAD042801944

SOUND TRANSIT TACOMA 802 E 25TH ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) 061 243
Facility Site ID Number: 5117180
Gen Status CD: XQG
Gen Status CD: SQG
EPA ID: WAH000049999

CARAUSTAR 808 E 26TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) R86 310
Facility Site ID Number: 1685
Gen Status CD: SQG
EPA ID: WAH000050232

DOCK STREET STATION 2301 EB ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) Y100 343
Facility Site ID Number: 13182788
Gen Status CD: XQG
Gen Status CD: LQG
EPA ID: WAH000028820

AMERICAN PLATING 2110ED ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) ~ Z105 372
Facility Site ID Number: 1202
Gen Status CD: XQG
Gen Status CD: MQG
Gen Status CD: LQG
EPA ID: WAD083350231

PRECISION MACHINE WO 925 E 25TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) V110 480
Facility Site ID Number: 6595720
Gen Status CD: XQG
Gen Status CD: SQG
EPA ID: WAH000033558

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
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(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800's to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR MGP sites within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation

TACOMA COAL GASIFICA
TACOMA COAL GASIFICA

Address

A STREET
E 22ND AND A STS

Direction / Distance

Map ID

Page

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) Al138

646

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) AH150 755

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 14 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
INDUSTRIAL PARTS & F 409 26THSTE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) D8 40
INDUSTRIAL PARTS C 405 26THSTE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.037 mi.) D14 63

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
HAHN J E AUTO REPR 314 PUYALLUP AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) 126 101
BILLS MOBILE SERV GA 702 PUYALLUP AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) K35 175
STANDARD STATIONS IN 624 PUYALLUP AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) J37 178
ALS GARAGE AUTO 406 PUYALLUP AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) 138 178
METTLER SUPER SERVIC 504 PUYALLUP AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.)  L41 182
STEVENS & VETTER GAR 503 PUYALLUP AVE NNW O - 1/8 (0.083 mi.)  L52 208
501 05 TERMINAL MOTO 501 PUYALLUP AVE NNW O - 1/8 (0.083 mi.)  L53 208
STEVENS & VETTER 505 PUYALLUP AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.)  L58 242
BAILEY A J AUTO REPR 312 PUYALLUP AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) 159 242
DANFORDS SERV GAS ST 302 PUYALLUP AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) 160 242
CLEVINGERS TRUCK SER 423 PUYALLUP AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)  L67 268
GONZALEZ MOTORS MOTO 301 PUYALLUP AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) P74 277

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
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Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records

searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist
Cleaner sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
RIGHT WAY LAUNDRY GE 2330 SOUTH E NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.)  L48 203
423 PUYALLUP AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)  L65 266

AMANOZIO T LNDY
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 15 records.

Site Name

FREIGHTHOUSE SQUARE

SOUTH TACOMA CHANNEL SEEP,
LAKES DRYWALL DUMP

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL-SITE Il
O’CONNER DEMOLITION FILL
FERGUSON-MATHIAS ROAD DUMP
GRICE DUMP

US OIL/HYUNDAI TERMINAL
NORTHWEST TRANSMISSION SERVICE
BIG BROTHERS & BIG SISTERS BUILDIN
PSE TACOMA HISTORICAL COAL GAS
NILSEN PLAT TOWNHOMES

PORTAC INC TACOMA

TPU PASSMORE PROPERTY

BAY TERRACE AKA HILLSIDE TERRACE

Database(s)

WA RGA HWS
SEMS

WA SWF/LF
WA SWF/LF
WA SWF/LF
WA SWF/LF
WA SWF/LF
WA ICR
WA ICR
WA ICR
EDR MGP
WA VCP
WA VCP
WA VCP
WA VCP
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1HmyTJyN21ca2bok6W7W4vgz538r3Cjc5AwRAoeB8tsf1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1Hmy2JyN11ca2bok3W7W3vgz238r1Cjc2AwR3oeB7tsf1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1HmyTJyN21ca2bok9W7W5vgz138r2Cjc9AwR4oeBAtsf1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1HmyTJyN21ca2bok9W7W5vgz138r2CjcAAwR6oeB1tsf1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1HmyTJyN21ca2bok9W7W5vgz138r2CjcAAwR5oeB5tsf1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1HmyTJyN21ca2bok9W7W5vgz138r2Cjc8AwR2oeB8tsf1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1HmyTJyN21ca2bok9W7W5vgz138r2Cjc8AwR5oeB9tsf1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1HmyTJyN21ca1bok4W7W6vgz138r5Cjc4AwRAoeB1tsf1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1HmyTJyN21ca1bok5W7W5vgz938r8Cjc2AwR6oeBAtsf1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1HmyTJyN21ca1bok4W7W9vgz638r1Cjc7AwR3oeB4tsf1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1Hmy2JyN11ca2bok1W7W1vgz938r1Cjc9AwR3oeB7tsf1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1HmyTJyN21ca3bok5W7W5vgz438r7Cjc4AwR2oeB5tsf1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1HmyTJyN21ca3bok5W7W5vgz438r3Cjc5AwR3oeB6tsf1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2C2MCm1yMc8om72gy81jcw3eos3W7l2Ogp3V8y6Jjl2vCA1ZM.71mZ2Wy317cV1GoB7F7q3Egn1M8h2BCd2mMM1emy7sy83kcj2Doy8E7HAhgOAF8LArji0vwk4Pertts22UCQ2TMX1HmyTJyN21ca3bok5W7W5vgz438r6Cjc2AwR6oeB6tsf1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 1 3 NR NR 4
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 1 0 1 NR 2
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
WA HSL 1.000 3 5 14 16 NR 38
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
WA CSCSL 1.000 1 5 10 30 44 NR 90
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
WA SWF/LF 0.500 0 2 3 NR NR 5
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
WA LUST 0.500 6 2 24 NR NR 32
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WA UST 0.250 12 7 NR NR NR 19
WA AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
WA INST CONTROL 0.500 1 1 7 NR NR 9
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
WA VCP 0.500 6 3 15 NR NR 24
WA ICR 0.500 2 3 13 NR NR 18
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WA PTAP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
State and tribal Brownfields sites
WA BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

WA SWRCY 0.500 0 1 2 NR NR 3

WA SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0

WA ALLSITES 0.500 1 47 28 129 NR NR 205
WA CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0

WA HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0

WA CSCSL NFA 0.500 9 1 16 NR NR 26
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0

WA AQUEOUS FOAM 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1

WA PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
WA SPILLS 0.001 2 NR NR NR NR 2
WA SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 14 9 NR NR NR 23
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WA AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WA ASBESTOS 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
WA COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WA DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WA Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CA HAZNET TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WA Inactive Drycleaners 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
WA MANIFEST 0.250 4 5 NR NR NR 9
WA NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WA UIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 2 0 NR 2
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 14 NR NR NR NR 14
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

WA RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WA RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WA RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 2 128 85 263 62 0 540
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al FREIGHTHOUSE SQUARE, AMTRAK RELOCATION WA CSCSL  S121442309
Target 602 E 25TH ST WA ALLSITES N/A
Property TACOMA, WA 98421
Site 1 of 4in cluster A

Actual: CSCsSL:
56 ft. Name: FREIGHTHOUSE SQUARE, AMTRAK RELOCATION

Address: 602 E 25TH ST

City,State, Zip: TACOMA, WA 98421

Facility ID: 206719

Region: Southwest

Lat/Long: 47.24002 / -122.42544

Clean Up Siteid: 14416

Site Status: Cleanup Started

Contaminant Name: Arseni